Social media website:

Contact info:

LEADING OUT OF ADVERSITY POLICIES OF HIGHER EDUCATION FOR POST-COVID-19 PANDEMIC 2020

Leading out of Adversity: Policies of Higher Education for PostCOVID-19 Pandemic

THE EGYPTIAN MINISTRY OF
HIGHER EDUCATION AND
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

2020

Social media website:

Contact info:

LEADING OUT OF ADVERSITY POLICIES OF HIGHER EDUCATION FOR POST-COVID-19 PANDEMIC 2020

Leading out of Adversity: Policies of Higher Education for PostCOVID-19 Pandemic

THE EGYPTIAN MINISTRY OF
HIGHER EDUCATION AND
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

2020

Leading out of Adversity:
Policies of Higher Education for
Post-COVID-19 Pandemic

Supported by:

Prepared by
Team leader:
- Prof. Dr. Ayman Ashour, Deputy Minister of Higher
Education and
Affairs), Egypt
The Team (Alphabetically)
The blueprint project co-ordinator
and
- Prof. Dr Ayman M. Bahaa-Eldin, Misr International

- Prof. Dr Haitham Hamza, Head of Central Department
of Missions, Ministry of Higher Education and

The blueprint project co-ordinator

- Prof. Dr Hesham Farouk Ali, Assistant of the Egyptian
Minister of Higher Education and
for Digital Transformation
- Prof. Dr Ibrahim Fathy Moawad, Faculty of Computer,
Supreme

- Dr Maged Ghoniema, Faculty of Engineering, Ain

- Dr Mohamed Elsayed Elasbah, Director of the
Higher Education and

Demographic Centre, Egypt

for International Students’ Affairs, Ministry of Higher
Education and

Education and

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Note from the Mister of Higher Education and
Note from Deputy Minister of Higher Education and

..........................................................................................................
............................................

......................................................................................................................................................................................................................
................................................................................................................................................................................................

Acknowledgment ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................
Acronyms ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

04
06
08
10
12
13

01

Introduction: A Call for Change .................................................................................................................................................................. 15

02

Higher Education Before COVID-19 and Ongoing Actions for Pandemic ...................................................... 17
-

03

2.1 Harnessing Communication Systems and Information Technology ................................................................... 17
2.2 Ongoing Digital Transformation Projects .................................................................................................................................. 23
......................................................... 24

A Multilateral Survey ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 29
-

3.1
3.2

...........................................................................................................................................................................................

-

3.4

........................................................................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................

30
35
42
44
55

.........................................................

59

..............................................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................

04

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education and

-

05

Policies for Universities Serving Societal, Employability and Industry Needs .......................................... 95
-

06

................................................................ 60
Learning, Teaching and Assessment Techniques .............................................................................. 64
....................................................................................................................... 70
............................................................................................................................... 77
4.5 Accelerating Digital Transformation .............................................................................................................................................. 81
............................................................................ 87
................................................. 89

5.1 Impact of COVID-19 on Market Sectors and the Job Market ................................................................................. 95
5.2 Impact of
...................................................................................... 105
Employability and Industry Needs, .................................................................................. 118
.............................................................................................................................................................. 124
............................................................... 126

Conclusion ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 131

4

Note From The Egyptian Minister

Note from the Egyptian Minister of Higher Education and
A Distance Education Strategy for the Coming Period

The
COVID-19).
This emerging situation took the world by surprise as
it began spreading at the end of 2019 and early 2020.
COVID-19 pandemic, which is considered one of the
greatest declared global emergencies in recent history,
forced many countries to change their plans, strategies,

for the pre-graduation years, through which students
were required to submit research papers instead of

that all procedures and standards of safety for students,
changes in Higher Education plans, touching about three
million students in Egypt. The Higher Education sector
also includes about 136 thousand members comprised
of academic staff, teaching assistants, and researchers
in all

process are adhering to national and international
protocols. The current academic year has also been

One of the biggest challenges that faced the Ministry of
Higher Education and
the ministry would start addressing and immediately
start the implementation of required reform, especially
regarding the upgrading of the ICT infrastructure of
makers, that the best, most appropriate, and safest
distance and online educational systems. This would
ensure continuous communication and interaction
between teachers and students while ensuring their safety.

communication process between the students and their
instructors, especially in areas suffering from either lack
of, or problems with, the internet
Another obstacle was concerning the establishment of

studies from mid of March 2020 was taken, followed by
the Ministry’s decision to adopt the distance education
system, replacing the classical face-to-face education
system conducted in lecturing halls and rooms.

academic year.

The implementation of this decision has necessitated

Following the implementation and the outcomes of
applying the short-term distance learning system, the
long-term educational system, to be in place in case the

organizations). This was to ensure that all stakeholders
this system, and are able to inform the ministry of the
need. Coordination was especially important in order
infrastructure to be able to apply to this system.

Ensuring the absolute safety of all parties of the

Note From The Egyptian Minister

element in the system.

The second pillar was conducted following and based

between students and teachers, as well as optimal
and institutions.

technology, through building a national network that
meets international standards in telecommunication
quality and information technology access.

culture and blended learning methodologies where
the educational process is carried out through a safe
attendance alternating days system, blended with the
distance online education system on the remaining days.

me great pleasure to present it to those who belong to
sector, and to all concerned authorities, as well as those

national and international information platforms

-

their study years.
Ensuring equal opportunities for all students in all

all our stakeholders, including our academic institutions,
researchers, and students, all the best wishes and
success, and our dear country progress, growth, and
prosperity.

and training content their colleagues in main urban
-

Considering insights and concerns of all our students,
optimizing the education system’s performance at

Professor Dr. Khaled Abdel Ghaffar
Minister of Higher Education and

more than 90 thousand male and female students, from

5

6

Note from Deputy Minister

Note from Deputy Minister of Higher Education and
Steps forward for post-COVID-19 pandemic

The

As for teaching, learning, and methods of assessment,

early 20th century. Globally, the effects of COVID-19 on

include curriculum redesign for international global
courses, global education, and multi-disciplinary

Considering the current pressing circumstances, the
Ministry of Higher Education and
and actions to enforce online education and their

lacks the rules necessary to control the process.

the use of different online assessment techniques
that would support remote learning.
also designed an action plan associated with to
the orientation of the research process designed
COVID-19 on education,
health, and wellbeing.

that enables it to better adopt to the pressing challenges
of distance teaching, and continue post-crisis, a team

process of the human capital, the action plan targets
in-depth uplifting of the staff’s capabilities to be to
adopt to the new technologies and tools required

the educational content online. As the Minister of Higher
Education and

mobility models for joint education and joint research
projects.
As we all know, there is a pressing need for accelerating

to build a strategy and implement suitable informed
actions during and post the pandemic situation.
Based on the results of the multilateral

world. Accordingly,
actions related to building the structure of the digital
technology framework by assessing the maturity and
practice frameworks.

post pandemic.

In this blueprint, a policy for physical distancing and
campus readiness was also presented. Some action
items were proposed as well, such as applying a

blueprint considers easing the enrollment process of

update their bylaws and
in line with the new strategies & policies applied by
Supreme Council
to be followed when using blended and hybrid learning
systems.

implemented, applying certain standards in designing
buildings, and indoor places, to ensure the applicability
of physical distancing on campus.

this regard, this blueprint starts by presenting the gathered
factual data, analysed and presented to policymakers

Note from Deputy Minister

other issues related to mass communication. As for the

roadmap that would help in leading out of the current
suggestions for post-COVID-19 actions in the higher
education sector. Finally, I would like to acknowledge the

current pressing challenges.

Professor Dr. Ayman Ashour
Deputy Minister of Higher Education
and

7

8

Executive Summary

Executive Summary
The
global disaster faced by the modern world since the
beginning of the 20th century. The pandemic started
spreading from the far east at the end of the year 2019

of 2020. The imposed lockdown on most institutions

local community and industry.
Going in depth, chapter two presents four main
programmes that were being implemented prior to the
pandemic and continued throughout the crisis. The
two main higher education policy phases differentiated

The purpose of this report is to present the role that could
be played by the higher education sector in diminishing
the gap between fresh graduates’ skills and the job
market needs. The job market has changed because

as well as the magnitude and role played by ICT to realise

impacted the economy especially local markets, causing

system processes and functions, to support Egyptian

highlights the importance of referring to the numerous

equipment, programmes, related applications, internal &

to the urgent need to restructure our educational system
to be better positioned to produce the required talents

E-learning,
Digital libraries, Electronic portals, Training, & Networks
and information centres.

2015 and is continuing till 2020. The focus of Phase I was

its potential growth. There is also a need to work on
they would be able to identify the connection between

establishing permanent central units, the Electronic &

they would be seeking as graduates.
units utilises Information and Communication Technology
chapter after the introduction discusses the projects

academic community and decision makers.

Ministry of Higher Education &
COVID-19 outbreak, and the
procedures implemented during the closure of the

Phase II focused on digitalising the education sector to

the results of a multilateral

management, and decision makers) regarding the
lockdown. Chapter four includes the different policy pillars

higher education hub through ICT. There are currently
ongoing Digital Transformation Projects implemented
by

Executive Summary

communication during and post crisis.
the local community as well as its relationship with the
industrial sector.
recommended general strategy to be implemented by
is to empower and support young talent and enhance
that occurred during the pandemic induced lockdown.
The analyses of the questioned stakeholders’

industries.

crisis. Through this report,
some challenges faced during Spring 2020
learning process.
ready to adopt in case any urgent circumstances or
crisis occur.
forward towards adapting the fourth-generation

training to cope with the emerging changes

crucial in coping and leading out of any pressing

more channels, broader platforms, and channels for
communication.
Chapter four focuses on Egypt’s repositioning as a
regional hub for higher education through utilising ICT

concerned with the
be able cope with the urgent requirements of distance &
strategies to apply physical distancing within campus

9

Executive Summary in Arabic

 ﻳﺠـﺐ اﺗﺎﺣـﺔ ﻓـﺮص اﻟﺘﺪرﻳـﺐ ﻟﺠﻤﻴـﻊ اﻷﻃـﺮاف اﳌﻌﻨﻴـﺔ ﰲاﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺔ ﻋـﲆ اﻟﺘﻘﻨﻴـﺎت اﻟﺤﺪﻳﺜـﺔ واﳌﻌـﺎﴏة ﻟﻠﺘﻌﺎﻣـﻞ ﻣـﻊ
اﻟﺘﻐﻴـريات اﻟﻨﺎﺷـﺌﺔ
 أﺷـﺎرت اﻟﻨﺘﺎﺋـﺞ إﱃ دور اﻟﺴﻴﺎﺳـﺎت اﳌﺮﻧـﺔ وﻃـﺮق اﻻﺗﺼـﺎلواﻟﺘﻮاﺻـﻞ ودورﻫـﺎ اﻟﻔﻌـﺎل ﰲ ﻗﻴـﺎدة اﻟﻈـﺮوف اﻟﻄﺎرﺋـﺔ واﳌﻠﺤـﺔ.
 ميﻜﻦ ﻟﻠﻄﻼب إن ﻳﻘﻮﻣﻮا ﺑﺪو ًرا ﻫﺎﻣﺎ ﰲ رﺳـﻢ ﺳﻴﺎﺳـﺔ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺔ،وميﻜـﻦ ﺳـامع ﺻﻮﺗﻬﻢ ﺑﺴـﻬﻮﻟﺔ وﻟﻜﻨﻬـﻢ ﺑﺤﺎﺟـﺔ إﱃ اﳌﺰﻳﺪ ﻣﻦ
اﻟﻘﻨـﻮات ﻟﻠﻮﺻـﻮل إﱃ ﻣﻨﺼـﺎت وﻗﻨـﻮات أوﺳـﻊ ﻟﻠﺘﻮاﺻﻞ.
ﺧـﻼل اﻟﻔﺼـﻞ اﻟﺮاﺑـﻊ ﻛﺎن اﻟﱰﻛﻴـﺰ ﻋـﲆ وﺿـﻊ ﻣـﴫ ﻛﻤﺮﻛـﺰ إﻗﻠﻴﻤﻲ
ﻟﻠﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ ﺑﺎﺳـﺘﺨﺪام ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت ﰲ
ﺗﺤﻮﻳـﻞ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ إﱃ اﻟـﺬﻛﺎء اﻻﺻﻄﻨﺎﻋـﻲ .وﺷـﻤﻠﺖ اﻟﺴﻴﺎﺳـﺔ ﺳـﺒﻌﺔ
ﻣﺤـﺎور أﺛﻨـني ﻣﻨﻬﺎ ﺧـﺎص ﺑﺎﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ واﻟﺘﻌﻠـﻢ واﻟﺜﺎﻟﺚ ﺷـﻤﻞ اﻟﺒﺤﺚ
اﻟﻌﻠﻤـﻲ واﻟﺮاﺑـﻊ اﺧﺘـﺺ ﺑﺎﻟﻘـﻮة اﻟﺒﴩﻳـﺔ داﺧـﻞ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺔ وﺗﻨـﺎول
اﻟﺨﺎﻣـﺲ ﴐورة اﻟﺘﺤـﻮل اﻟﺮﻗﻤـﻲ ﻟﻴﻮاﻛـﺐ اﻟﴬورة اﳌﻠﺤـﺔ ﻟﻠﺘﻌﻠﻴﻢ
ﻋـﻦ ﺑﻌـﺪ .ﺑﻴﻨـام ﺿـﻢ اﻟﺴـﺎدس واﻟﺴـﺎﺑﻊ اﺳـﱰاﺗﻴﺠﻴﺎت ﻟﺘﺤﻘﻴـﻖ
اﻟﺘﺒﺎﻋـﺪ اﻻﺟﺘامﻋـﻲ داﺧـﻞ اﻟﺤـﺮم اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﻲ أﺛﻨـﺎء اﻧﺘﻈـﺎم اﻟﺪراﺳـﺔ
واﺳـﱰاﺗﻴﺠﻴﺎت اﻟﺘﻮاﺻـﻞ ﺧـﻼل اﻷزﻣـﺔ وﻣـﺎ ﺑﻌـﺪ اﻻزﻣـﺔ.
ﻣـﻊ ﺣـﺪوث ﺟﺎﺋﺤـﺔ ﻓـريوس ﻛﻮروﻧـﺎ اﳌﺴـﺘﺠﺪ ﺷـﻬﺪﻧﺎ ﺗﺴـﺎر ًﻋﺎ
ﰲ أﺟﻨـﺪة إﺻـﻼح اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ .ﻓـﺈن ﻓـريوس ﻛﻮروﻧـﺎ اﳌﺴـﺘﺠﺪ
ﻓﺮﺻـﺔ ﻟﻠﺒﻠـﺪان ﻟﺘﺤﺪﻳـﺚ ﺧﻄـﻂ اﻟﻌﻤـﻞ اﻹﺻﻼﺣﻴـﺔ واﻹﴎاع ﺑﻬـﺎ.
وﻗـﺪ أدرﻛـﺖ وزارة اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ واﻟﺒﺤـﺚ اﻟﻌﻠﻤـﻲ ﰲ ﻣﴫ ﻫﺬه
اﻟﻔﺮﺻـﺔ ووﺿﻌـﺖ اﺳـﱰاﺗﻴﺠﻴﺔ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ ﳌـﺎ ﺑﻌﺪ اﻟﻮﺑـﺎء .ﻫﺬا
وﺗﺘﻜـﻮن اﺳـﱰاﺗﻴﺠﻴﺔ اﳌﻮاءﻣـﺔ ﻟﻠﺨﺮوج ﻣﻦ اﻻزﻣﺔ ﻣﻦ ﺷـﻘني :اﻟﺸـﻖ
اﻷول ﻳﺮﻛـﺰ ﻋـﲆ دﻣﺞ اﺳـﺘﺨﺪام ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼﺎﻻت
ﰲ ﻣﺨﺘﻠـﻒ ﺟﻮاﻧـﺐ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ واﻟﺒﺤـﺚ .متﺎﺷـﻴﺎ ﻣـﻊ دراﺳـﺎت أﺧﺮى
ﺗﻌﺘﻤـﺪ ﻋـﲆ اﺳـﺘﺨﺪام ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت ﺑﺸـﻜﻞ
ﻳﻜﻔـﻞ اﻟﻜﻔـﺎءة واﻹﻧﺘﺎﺟﻴـﺔ واﻟﺒﻴﺌـﺔ اﻟﺼﺤﻴﺔ ،ﻛام ﺗﻬﺪف اﻟﺴﻴﺎﺳـﺎت
إﱃ ﺗﻮﻓـﺮ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﺠﻴﺪ اﻟﺬي ﺳـﺎﻋﺪ ﻋـﲆ ﺗﻌﺰﻳﺰ اﻟﺘﺼﻨﻴـﻒ اﻟﻌﺎﳌﻲ
ﻟﻠﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳـﺔ ،ودﻋـﻢ ﺗﺤﻘﻴـﻖ رؤﻳـﺔ ﻣـﴫ ﻟﻌـﺎم .2030
ورﻛـﺰ اﻟﻔﺼـﻞ اﻟﺨﺎﻣـﺲ ﻣـﻦ ﻫـﺬا اﻟﺘﻘﺮﻳﺮ ﻋـﲆ اﻻﺳـﱰاﺗﻴﺠﻴﺔ اﻟﻌﺎﻣﺔ
اﻟﺘـﻲ ﺗـﻮﴆ اﻟـﻮزارة ﺑﺎﺗﺒﺎﻋﻬـﺎ ﺑﺎﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺎت اﳌﴫﻳﺔ واﻟﺘـﻲ ﺗﺮﺗﻜﺰ ﻋﲆ
متﻜـني اﳌﻮاﻫـﺐ اﻟﺸـﺎﺑﺔ وﺗﻌﺰﻳـﺰ دور اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺎت ﰲ ﺧﺪﻣـﺔ اﻟﺼﻨﺎﻋﺔ
واﳌﺠﺘﻤﻌـﺎت اﳌﺤﻠﻴﺔ.
وﺧﺘﺎ ًﻣـﺎ ﻛﺸـﻔﺖ ﻓـﱰة ﻏﻠـﻖ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت وﺗﺤـﻮل اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ ﰲ
اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳـﺔ إﱃ اﻟﻌﺪﻳـﺪ ﻣـﻦ اﻟﺘﺤﺪﻳـﺎت ﰲ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ ﻋـﱪ

10

اﻹﻧﱰﻧـﺖ واﻟﺘـﻲ أﻛﺪﺗﻬﺎ اﻟﻌﺪﻳـﺪ ﻣﻦ ﻣﺆﴍات ﻧﺘﺎﺋﺞ اﻻﺳـﺘﺒﻴﺎن واﻟﺘﻲ
أوﺻـﺖ ﺑـﴬورة إﻋﺎدة اﻟﺘﻔﻜري ﰲ ﺳﻴﺎﺳـﺎت اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴﻢ ﳌـﺎ ﺑﻌﺪ اﻧﻘﻀﺎء
اﻷزﻣـﺔ .ﻣـﻦ ﺧﻼل ﻫﺬا اﻟﺘﻘﺮﻳـﺮ ﺗﻘﺪم وزارة اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌﺎﱄ واﻟﺒﺤﺚ
اﻟﻌﻠﻤـﻲ أﺳـﻠﻮﺑﺎ ﺗﺪرﻳﺠﻴًـﺎ ﻟﻠﺘﻌﺎﻣـﻞ ﻣـﻊ اﻷزﻣـﺔ ﻟﻼﺳـﺘﻔﺎدة ﻣـﻦ
اﺳـﺘﺨﺪام ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت ﰲ ﻣﺨﺘﻠـﻒ ﺟﻮاﻧـﺐ
ﻋﻤﻠﻴـﺔ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ واﻟﺘﻌﻠﻢ.

11

Executive Summary in Arabic

Executive Summary in Arabic

اﳌﻠﺨﺺ اﻟﺘﻨﻔﻴﺬي
أﺛﺒـﺖ ﻓـريوس ﻛﻮرﻧـﺎ اﳌﺴـﺘﺠﺪ أﻧـﻪ أﻛـﱪ ﻛﺎرﺛـﺔ واﺟﻬﻬـﺎ اﻟﻌـﺎمل ﻣﻨـﺬ
أواﺋـﻞ اﻟﻘـﺮن اﻟﻌﴩﻳـﻦ .ﺑﺪأ اﻟﻮﺑﺎء ﻣـﻦ اﻟﴩق اﻷﻗـﴡ ﰲ ﻧﻬﺎﻳﺔ ﻋﺎم
 2019واﻧﺘـﴩ ﺑﴪﻋـﺔ إﱃ ﺑﻘﻴـﺔ اﻟﻌـﺎمل ووﺿﻌـﻪ ﰲ وﺿـﻊ اﻹﻏـﻼق
ﻣﻨـﺬ ﻧﻬﺎﻳـﺔ اﻟﺮﺑـﻊ اﻷول ﻣـﻦ ﻋـﺎم  .2020وﻣـﻊ اﻹﻏـﻼق ﻟﻠﻌﺪﻳﺪ ﻣﻦ
اﳌﺆﺳﺴـﺎت ﰲ ﻣﻌﻈـﻢ اﻟﺒﻠـﺪان ﺗﺄﺛـﺮت ﺟﻤﻴـﻊ اﻟﻘﻄﺎﻋـﺎت ﺑﺸـﺪة
وﺑﺎﻷﺧـﺺ ﻋـﲆ اﻻﻗﺘﺼـﺎد.
اﻟﻐـﺮض ﻣـﻦ اﻟﺘﻘﺮﻳـﺮ ﻫـﻮ وﺿـﻊ ﺳﻴﺎﺳـﺎت ﻟﻠﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ واﻟﺘﻌﻠـﻢ ﰱ ﻇﻞ
ﺟﺎﺋﺤﺔ ﻛﺮوﻧﺎ ﺑﺎﺳـﺘﺨﺪام ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼﺎﻻت وﺗﺤﻮﻳﻞ
اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﱃ ﺗﻌﻠﻴـﻢ ذيك ،وذﻟـﻚ ﻣـﻦ ﺧـﻼل دراﺳـﺔ اﻟﻮﺿـﻊ اﻟﺮاﻫـﻦ
ﳌﻨﻈﻮﻣـﺔ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﺒـﻢ وأراء اﻻﻃـﺮاف اﳌﻌﻨﻴـﺔ ﺑﺎﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺔ واﳌﺒـﺎدرات
اﻟﺤﺎﻟﻴـﺔ واﻟﺨﻄـﻮات اﻻﺟﺮاﺋﻴـﺔ اﻟﺘﻰ ﺗﺪﻋـﻢ اﻟﺘﺤﻮل اﻟﺮﻗﻤـﻲ وﺗﺄﻫﻴﻞ
اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت ﻟﺘﺼﺒـﺢ ﺟﺎﻣﻌـﺎت ذﻛﻴـﺔ ﻫـﺬا ﺑﺎﻻﺿﺎﻓـﺔ إﱃ اﻟﱰﻛﻴـﺰ ﻋـﲆ
متﻜـني اﳌﻮاﻫـﺐ اﻟﺸـﺎﺑﺔ وﺗﻌﺰﻳـﺰ دور اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺎت ﰱ ﺧﺪﻣـﺔ اﻟﺼﻨﺎﻋﺔ
واﳌﺠﺘﻤﻌـﺎت اﳌﺤﻠﻴﺔ.
ﻳﺘﻨـﺎول ﻫـﺬا اﻟﺘﻘﺮﻳـﺮ أرﺑﻌـﺔ ﻓﺼﻮل .ﻳﻨﺎﻗـﺶ اﻟﻔﺼﻞ اﻷول اﻷﻧﺸـﻄﺔ
اﻟﺘـﻲ ﻛﺎﻧـﺖ وزارة اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ ﺗﻨﻔﺬﻫـﺎ ﻗﺒـﻞ ﺗﻔـﴚ اﻟﻮﺑـﺎء
واﻹﺟـﺮاءات اﳌﺴـﺘﻤﺮة ﺧـﻼل إﻏـﻼق اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳـﺔ .وﺗﻨـﺎول
اﻟﻔﺼـﻞ اﻟﺜـﺎين اﺳـﺘﺒﻴﺎن ﻣﺘﻌـﺪد اﻷﻃـﺮاف اﻟـﺬي ﻫﺪف اﱃ اﺳـﺘﻘﺼﺎء
آراء اﻷﻃـﺮاف اﳌﻌﻨﻴـﺔ ﺑﺎﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺔ )اﻟﻄﻼب-اﻟﺠﻬـﺎز اﻹداري-أﻋﻀـﺎء
ﻫﻴﺌـﺔ اﻟﺘﺪرﻳﺲ-واﳌﺴـﺌﻮﻟني وﻣﺘﺨـﺬي اﻟﻘﺮار ﺑﺎﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳﺔ(.
وﺷـﻤﻞ اﻟﻔﺼـﻞ اﻟﺜﺎﻟـﺚ رﻛﺎﺋﺰ اﻟﺴﻴﺎﺳـﺔ اﻟﻼزﻣﺔ ﺑﺎﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳﺔ
ﺑﻌـﺪ ﻋـﻮدة اﻟﺤﻴـﺎة اﻷﻛﺎدميﻴـﺔ إﱃ ﻃﺒﻴﻌﺘﻬـﺎ .وﻳﻨﺎﻗﺶ اﻟﻔﺼـﻞ اﻟﺮاﺑﻊ
اﻟﺴﻴﺎﺳـﺎت اﳌﻘﱰﺣـﺔ ﻟﻠﺠﺎﻣﻌﺎت ﻣﻦ ﺧﻼل دورﻫـﺎ ﰲ ﺧﺪﻣﺔ اﳌﺠﺘﻤﻊ
اﳌﺤـﲇ واﻟﺼﻨﺎﻋﺔ.
ﻋـﺮض اﻟﻔﺼـﻞ اﻟﺜـﺎىن ﺑﻌـﺪ اﳌﻘﺪﻣـﺔ أﻧﺸـﻄﺔ ﺟﺎرﻳﺔ وﺳـﺎﺑﻘﺔ ﺣﺪﺛﺖ
ﻗﺒـﻞ وأﺛﻨـﺎء ﺟﺎﺋﺤـﺔ ﻓـريوس ﻛﻮروﻧـﺎ اﳌﺴـﺘﺠﺪ ﰲ ﻫﺬا اﻟﺠـﺰء ،ميﻜﻦ
ﺗﻘﺴـﻴﻢ ﺣﻘﺒـﺔ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌﺎﱄ ﻗﺒـﻞ ﻓـريوس ﻛﻮروﻧﺎ اﳌﺴـﺘﺠﺪ ﺗﻘﺮﻳﺒًﺎ
إﱃ ﻣﺮﺣﻠﺘـني ﺑﻨـﺎ ًء ﻋﲆ أﻫﺪاف اﻟﻌﻤﻞ اﻟﺮﺋﻴﺴـﻴﺔ واﻟـﺪور اﻟﺬي ﺗﻠﻌﺒﻪ
ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت ﰲ ﺗﺤﻘﻴﻖ ﺗﻠـﻚ اﻷﻫﺪاف .ﻛﺎﻧﺖ
اﳌﺮﺣﻠـﺔ اﻷوﱃ ﺧـﻼل اﻟﻔـﱰة ﻣـﻦ ﻋـﺎم  2005وﺣﺘـﻰ ﻋـﺎم ،2015
وﺑـﺪأت اﳌﺮﺣﻠـﺔ اﻟﺜﺎﻧﻴـﺔ ﰲ ﻋـﺎم  2015واﺳـﺘﻤﺮت ﺣﺘﻰ ﻋـﺎم .2020
وﺧـﻼل أﻧﺸـﻄﺔ اﳌﺮﺣﻠـﺔ اﻷوﱃ ،اﺳـﺘﻬﺪﻓﺖ ﻣﺸـﺎرﻳﻊ ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ
اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت إﱃ دﻋـﻢ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳـﺔ ﰲ إﻧﺸـﺎء
ﺑﻨﻴـﺔ ﺗﺤﺘﻴـﺔ ﻗﻮﻳـﺔ ﻗﺎمئﺔ ﻋـﲆ اﳌﻌﺎﻳـري ﺗﺸـﻤﻞ اﻷﺟﻬـﺰة واﻟﱪﻣﺠﻴﺎت
واﻟﺘﻄﺒﻴﻘـﺎت اﳌﺮﺗﺒﻄـﺔ ﺑﻬـﺎ واﻻﺗﺼﺎل داﺧـﻞ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺎت وﻓﻴـام ﺑﻴﻨﻬﺎ،
ﻓﻀـ ًﻼ ﻋـﻦ اﻻﺗﺼـﺎل اﻟﻌﺎﳌـﻲ ﻋـﱪ اﻹﻧﱰﻧﺖ .وﺑﺬﻟـﻚ ﺗﻢ ﺗﻘﺴـﻴﻢ ﻫﺬا

اﳌﺸـﺎرﻳﻊ إﱃ ﺳـﺖ ﻣﺴـﺎرات رﺋﻴﺴـﻴﺔ :اﻟﺒﻨﻴـﺔ اﻟﺘﺤﺘﻴـﺔ ﻟﺸـﺒﻜﺎت
اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت ،وﻧﻈـﺎم اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت اﻹدارﻳـﺔ ،واﻟﺒﻮاﺑـﺎت اﻹﻟﻜﱰوﻧﻴـﺔ
واﻟﺘﻌﻠـﻢ اﻹﻟﻜـﱰوين واﳌﻜﺘﺒـﺎت اﻟﺮﻗﻤﻴـﺔ واﻟﺘﺪرﻳـﺐ ﻋـﲆ ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴﺎ
اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت .ﺗﻢ ﺗﻨﻔﻴﺬ ﻫﺬه اﳌﺴـﺎرات اﻟﺮﺋﻴﺴـﻴﺔ اﻟﺴـﺘﺔ
ﻣـﻦ ﺧﻼل إﻧﺸـﺎء وﺣـﺪات ﻣﺮﻛﺰﻳﺔ دامئـﺔ ﰲ ﻛﻞ ﻣـﻦ اﳌﺠﻠﺲ اﻷﻋﲆ
ﻟﻠﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت واﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﻟﺤﻜﻮﻣﻴـﺔ .ﺗﺴـﺨﺮ ﻫﺬه اﻟﻮﺣﺪات أﻧﺸـﻄﺔ
ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت ﻟﺘﻘﺪﻳـﻢ ﺧﺪﻣﺎﺗﻬـﺎ اﻹﻟﻜﱰوﻧﻴـﺔ
واﳌﻌﺮﻓﻴـﺔ ﻟﻠﻤﺠﺘﻤـﻊ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﻲ وﳌﺘﺨـﺬي اﻟﻘـﺮار.
ﺧـﻼل أﻧﺸـﻄﺔ اﳌﺮﺣﻠـﺔ اﻟﺜﺎﻧﻴـﺔ ،ﻛﺎن اﻟﱰﻛﻴـﺰ ﻋـﲆ وﺿـﻊ ﻣـﴫ
ﻛﻤﺮﻛـﺰ إﻗﻠﻴﻤـﻲ ﻟﻠﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ ﺑﺎﺳـﺘﺨﺪام ﺗﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت
واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت ﰲ ﺗﺤﻮﻳـﻞ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ إﱃ ﺗﻌﻠﻴـﻢ ذيك ،ﺣﻴـﺚ ﺗﻌﻤـﻞ وزارة
اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ اﻟﻌـﺎﱄ واﻟﺒﺤـﺚ اﻟﻌﻠﻤـﻲ ﺣﺎﻟﻴًـﺎ ﻋـﲆ ﺗﻨﻔﻴـﺬ ﻋﺪة ﻣﺸـﺎرﻳﻊ
ﻟﻠﺘﺤـﻮل اﻟﺮﻗﻤـﻲ ﻣﺜـﻞ ﺗﻄﺒﻴـﻖ اﻟﺘﻘﻴﻴـﻢ اﻹﻟﻜـﱰوين ،وﺗﻄﻮﻳـﺮ اﻟﺒﻨﻴـﺔ
اﻟﺘﺤﺘﻴـﺔ ﻟﺘﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﳌﻌﻠﻮﻣـﺎت واﻻﺗﺼـﺎﻻت ،وﺗﺄﻫﻴـﻞ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت
اﳌﴫﻳـﺔ ﻟﺘﺼﺒـﺢ ﺟﺎﻣﻌـﺎت ذﻛﻴـﺔ.
ﻛام ﺗﻨﺎول اﻟﻨﺸـﺎط اﻟﺜﺎﻟﺚ اﳌﺒـﺎدرات اﻟﺤﺎﻟﻴﺔ ﻟﺮﻓﻊ ﺗﺮﺗﻴﺐ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺎت
ﰲ اﻟﺘﺼﻨﻴـﻒ اﻟـﺪوﱄ ﻣـﻦ ﺧـﻼل ﻣﺠﻤﻮﻋﺔ ﻣـﻦ اﻟﺨﻄـﻮات اﻹﺟﺮاﺋﻴﺔ
ﺑﺎﻹﺿﺎﻓـﺔ إﱃ ﺗﻌﺰﻳـﺰ دور اﻟﺒﺤـﺚ اﻟﻌﻠﻤـﻲ ﺑﺎﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳﺔ .ﻛام
ﺗﻨـﺎول اﻟﻨﺸـﺎط اﻟﺮاﺑـﻊ اﳌﺒـﺎدرات اﻟﺤﺎﻟﻴـﺔ واﻟﺘـﻲ ﺗﻘﻮم ﺑﻬـﺎ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺔ
ﺧـﻼل دورﻫـﺎ اﻷﺳـﺎﳼ ﻟﺨﺪﻣﺔ اﳌﺠﺘﻤـﻊ اﳌﺤﲇ وﻣـﺪي ﺑﺎﻹﺿﺎﻓﺔ اﱃ
ﺗﻌﺰﻳـﺰ دورﻫـﺎ وﻋﻼﻗﺘﻬـﺎ ﺑﺎﻟﺼﻨﺎﻋﺔ واﻟﺬي ﻳﻨﻌﻜـﺲ ﻓﻮاﺋﺪه.
أﻣـﺎ اﻟﻔﺼـﻞ اﻟﺜﺎﻟـﺚ ﻓﻘـﺪ اﺧﺘـﺺ ﺑﻌـﺮض ﻧﺘﺎﺋـﺞ اﻻﺳـﺘﺒﻴﺎن .وﺧـﻼل
ﻧﺘﺎﺋـﺞ اﻻﺳـﺘﺒﻴﺎن ﻟﺘﺠﺮﺑـﺔ اﻟﺘﻌﻠﻴـﻢ ﻋـﻦ ﺑﻌـﺪ ﺧـﻼل ﻓـﱰة ﻏﻠـﻖ
اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت ﻓﻘـﺪ أﺷـﺎرت اﻷﻃﺮاف اﳌﻌﻨﻴـﺔ اﳌﺴـﺘﺒﻴﻨﺔ إﱃ اﻟﻌﺪﻳﺪ ﻣﻦ
اﻟﺘﻮﺻﻴـﺎت اﻟﺘـﻲ وﺿﻌـﺖ ﰲ اﻻﻋﺘﺒﺎر ﻟﺼﻴﺎﻏﺔ اﻟﺮؤﻳـﺔ اﻟﺤﺎﻟﻴﺔ ﻟﺘﻌﺎﻣﻞ
اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت ﻣـﻊ أزﻣـﺔ ﻛﻮروﻧـﺎ اﳌﺴـﺘﺠﺪ واﻟﺘـﻲ ﺷـﻤﻠﺖ:
 ﻳﻌـﺪ اﻟﺘﻌﻠـﻢ ﻋـﻦ ﺑﻌـﺪ ﺗﺠﺮﺑـﺔ ﻣﻔﻴـﺪة ﻣـﻦ ﻣﻨﻈـﻮر اﻷﻃـﺮافاﳌﻌﻨﻴـﺔ ﺑﺎﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺔ )اﻟﻘﻴﺎدات-أﻋﻀـﺎء ﻫﻴﺌـﺔ اﻟﺘﺪرﻳـﺲ واﻟﻬﻴﺌﺔ
اﳌﻌﺎوﻧـﺔ  -اﻟﺠﻬـﺎز اﻹداري  -اﻟﻄـﻼب( ﺑﻌـﺪ ﺗـﻼﰲ اﻟﺘﺤﺪﻳـﺎت
واﻟﻨﻘـﺎط اﻟﺴـﻠﺒﻴﺔ اﻟﺘـﻲ ﺣﺪﺛـﺖ ﺧـﻼل رﺑﻴـﻊ  .2020وﰲ ﺣﺎﻟـﺔ
اﻧﺘﻈﺎم اﻟﺪراﺳﺔ ميﻜـﻦ ﺗﻄﺒﻴـﻖ اﻟﺘﻌﻠـﻢ اﳌﺪﻣـﺞ ﻟﻮﺿـﻊ
اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌـﺎت اﳌﴫﻳـﺔ ﰲ ﺣﺎﻟـﺔ ﺗﺤﺮك ﻷي ﻇـﺮوف ﻋﺎﺟﻠﺔ ﻣﺜﻞ ﻣﺎ
ﻳﺤـﺪث ﺑﺴـﺒﺐ ﻓـريوس ﻛﺮوﻧـﺎ اﳌﺴـﺘﺠﺪ.
 أﻫﻤﻴـﺔ اﻟﺘﺤـﻮل اﻟﺮﻗﻤـﻲ واﳌـﴤ ﻗﺪ ًﻣـﺎ ﻧﺤـﻮ ﺗﻬﻴﺌـﺔ اﻟﺠﺎﻣﻌﺎتﻟﺘﻜﻨﻮﻟﻮﺟﻴـﺎ اﻟﺠﻴـﻞ اﻟﺮاﺑـﻊ.

Acknowledgement

12

Acknowledgement

Education and
project.

-

Academy of

-

STIFA), Egypt

-

data in our multilateral

this document.
Finally, we are indebted to acknowledge the Ministery of Higher Education and

Acronyms

Abbreviations
AI
ASRT
BMS
COBIT
DX
EGP
EKB
EA
ERP
GCSE
GDP
GiL
EKSC
ICU
IiL
IoT
ISA
IT
ITIDA
ITIL
LMS
MENA
MIS
MoHESR
MoSS
MoTI
MoYS
NiN
TOGAF
SiL
SIS
STIFA
TRL
UiL
UK
ULV
USA

Academy for
Building Management System
Digital Transformation
Egyptian Pound
Egyptian Knowledge Bank
Enterprise Architecture

Gross Domestic Product

Internet-of-Things
Income Sharing Agreement
Information Technology
Information Technology Infrastructure Library
Learning Management System
Middle East and Northern Africa
Management Information Systems
Ministry of Higher Education &
Ministry of Social Solidarity
Ministry of Trade & Industry

The Open Group Architecture Framework
Student Information System

13

Introduction: A Call for Change

1. Introduction: A Call for Change
COVID-19)

pandemic

has

affected

sector, affecting other sectors, such as agriculture,
the Education sector. The pandemic has forced many
sectors to rapidly adjust and adopt to the new norms
of how to do business, the higher education sector

in unprecedented times, where many higher education
institutions are being confronted by the need to make a
to the current pandemic.

The Ministry of Higher Education and
to the effects of the pandemic on the continuation of
the education process despite the closure of the higher
education institutions. New methods of education,
put in place to respond to the crisis. The crisis has
communicate in just a few months. This shift to online
education has accelerated the application of new forms

online education remain in a basic form,
merely replicating the traditional forms of learning on-

been monitoring education responses to COVID-19
globally. It has been collecting data and analysing

the pedagogy, or to work with professional instructional
designers on enriching teaching material for
institutions were already working on new approaches for

sharing (Figure 1.1).
Education reported that online education accounted for
only 15% of a sample educational market share.

persistent shift towards online programmes, highlights
contingency plan other than to attempt to continue
classes remotely, it is now important to put together a

Figure 1.1. The global spread of

15

16

Introduction: A Call for Change

with the current immediate needs. The situation offers

preparing the education systems to deal with current and

legislations for
undergraduate and post graduate education to facilitate
globalisation and mobility.
The main questions that this blueprint attempts to
answer are:

life is back to normal.
The blueprint Leading out of Adversity is organised
into four main parts (Figure 1.2)
Education Before COVID-19 and Ongoing Actions for
Pandemic’ shows the situation of readiness in Egyptian
Higher Education pre-COVID-19 and during the
pandemic. It includes the ongoing actions that had started
ranking and digital
infrastructure that was established before COVID-19 and

The second part tackles a multilateral
pandemic relief?
Education and
recommended to be brought in place to ensure
in the academic institutions is back to the normal. The

•

academic institutions to support the future where
social distancing will be a norm for at least a year
or two?
How the job market will be affected, and what are
the measures that should be taken to cope with
new job requirements?

local societies.

Figure 1.2. The present blueprint structures

Higher Education Before COVID-19

2. Higher Education Before COVID-19 and Ongoing
Actions for Pandemic
before

research papers, and technical reports.

and linking it with the different MIS holders. The
that enables the digital transformation in Egyptian

Digital
Transformation Projects’ showcases the success stories
of ongoing projects for digital transformation. The third

employees, faculty members and the assisting staff.
work with ICT, capacity building for all employees,
faculty members and the assisting staff.
managing, and operating the infrastructure of wired

were taking place in
how it shifted its strategies after COVID-19.

2.1 Harnessing Communication
Systems and Information
Technology
The Higher Education sector prior to the COVID-19

Phase II focused on digitalising the education
sector, through three major work themes:

research processes. This included enhancing
capabilities of students and staff, and matching
outcomes of the educational and research
demands and trends.
enhancing the distant learning model, adapting
and choices, and enabling learning for students
with disabilities.
included campus and classroom resources.

1.

management, Academic and Public Cadres,

been established. It is one of the main building blocks
of the

Announcement of results, and Automation of
2.
of e-courses to be used in the teaching process

of all the work related to the contributions of
students, faculty, and the assisting staff. This

2. National e-Learning Center,
3. Digital Library,
4.
5. Management Information System, and
equipment.

17

18

Higher Education Before COVID-19

to the academic society through its subsidiary centres

state and international organisations. Through its units,
the EKSC harnesses Information and Communication

promoting faculty members. The unit issued 3353 anti-

community as described in the following section.

2017 to 2020). The second ensures the clearance for
master and doctoral proposals according to the digital

2.1.1 Providing ICT infrastructure to
higher education sector

(Figure 2.1)
with a total number of 83 E-publication journals (Figure
2.2). Meanwhile, Figure 2.3 indicates the sues story of

National Education Network since its establishment in
community to the international community through the

the Internet in Egypt by connecting to the Internet with
bandwidth 64 Kbps to. As of today, and due to the rapid
increase in the usage of the Internet, the bandwidth has
been gradually increased to become more than 3 Gbps.
This in addition to the connection to other international

dissertations and thesis digitally, that is

dissertations. Figure 2.4 shows the total number of

through the Egyptian Knowledge Bank.
On the same line of thinking, MOHE aims to search for
the global catalogues through the digital union portal of
Figure 2.4
Furthermore, the ministry constructed, maintained, and

computing infrastructure and connection international

with prepared and redundant infrastructure that ensures

network and security appliances and software needed

connected parties.

2.1.2 Availing digital library and

libraries with a total number of 7,124,845 holdings
(Figure 2.5).

2.1.2 Spreading Online Learning
Culture and Developing Online
Courses
culture of e-learning among teaching staff members

any required technical support. NELC is entrusted with
setting technical and educational standards according to
international standards, which is updated annually. More

Higher Education Before COVID-19

Figure 2.1.

Figure 2.2.

Figure 2.3.

19

20

Higher Education Before COVID-19

Figure 2.4.

Figure 2.5.

Higher Education Before COVID-19

The centre uses MOODLE as an open-source platform

courses. In addition, more than 500,000 students in

•

The graduates of technical institutes to attach faculty
of engineering since 2016.

architecture), collage of music, collage of physical,
collage of art, collage of media, schools of applied
art.
these courses is a human rights course which is a
mandatory course for all students enrolled in all public
course annually.

2.1.3 ICT Capacity Building
The

NELC cooperates with some
as Masr El Khair foundation, which has produced nine
third years. It has also cooperated with “English for Life”
centre is currently responsible for all blended learning
centres and its courses production, standards, and

the IT skills of the higher education workforce through
the educational processes and meet the challenges of
the global marketplace. The central unit of IT Training
was established in 2006 as an output of the ICT Project.

Additionally, DML portal was launched to allow teachers
5000 students) with more than 2000 learning objects

Figure 2.6.

the period from 2011 to 2016. Figure 2.7 and Figure
2.8 shows the training percentage of the mentioned four
tracks at the same time period between from 2011 till
2016.

21

22

Higher Education Before COVID-19

2.1.4 Decision Support Systems
The Management Information Systems and Decision

equipment has been established by the decision

scientific laboratories and equipment unit had been
links between the national bank and the Egyptian

-

Create an up-to-date information system for the

-

Enable the researchers to inquire about the
system to get the needed information about the
scientific laboratories and equipment to facilitate
operations.

national bank to support the researchers at local
teamwork.
Together, the current performance indicators of

2.1.5 Providing a National Bank for
The national bank for scientific laboratories and

Figure 2.7.

database of scientific laboratories and equipment
(Figure 2.9).

Higher Education Before COVID-19

Figure 2.8. The training percentages of the four tracks aggregated for the period from 2011-2016

Figure 2.9.

2.2 Ongoing Digital Transformation
Projects
2.2.1 Applying Online Assessment in
Higher Education
disciplines.

Automated, fast and unbiased grading

23

24

Higher Education Before COVID-19

multi-media and simulation-based questions
September to start training work teams from public
papers and answer sheets, effort and time spent by
instructors in marking, etc.)

analytical reports and feedback.

2.2.2 Developing the ICT Infrastructure
and Connectivity

infrastructure of all branches and campuses of public

to nominate two faculty members for training on the
TOGAF fundamentals course to structure the institutional
infrastructure and its business, applications, data, and
technologies as well as the COBIT Essentials Course for

2.3 Brand Building for the
In June 2017,
ranking and become recognized
in the global ranking systems. The aim is to list our

which is connected to the datacentre of the Egyptian

will reach around 13Gbps while the Internet bandwidth
total. This high-speed
of great help & will facilitate the transformation of public

ranking systems were
selected because they are multidisciplinary and global.
This list of ranking institutions is also ranked higher

ranking had put
a long-term strategy, distributing the accountability
immediate need and circumstances caused by the
current pandemic, in line with this strategy,

2.2.3 Qualify Egyptian Universities to
Become Smart Universities

ranking is marketing. A recent blog had

The
2.10). As fees rise sharply and business-friendly courses

digitally. The aim of this protocol is threefold. The

is to

was issued by the Software Engineering Competence

business-oriented

second aim tries to
analyse the gap between the current situation of public

issue is the target communication with parents as well as

third

on their websites and social media. This highlights the
importance of using social media tools, as well.

courses

with

an

employability

Higher Education Before COVID-19

During a workshop, the work team put a roadmap
(Figure 2.11
and Table 2.1)

Figure 2.10.

to work on raising its ranking. The action plan mainly
includes four pillars to raise the academic
research, the teaching strategies, employability and
international reputation (Figure 2.12).

ranking

Figure 2.11.
ranking

25

26

Higher Education Before COVID-19

Table 2.2 shows the

As the number of publications is one of the essential

written in Arabic aside the other releases published in
Table 2.1. The three coaching sessions for the three groups
Coaching Sessions
Monday 15 June 2020
Coaching #

Cairo Time

Coaching 1
Coaching 2
Coaching 3
Coaching 4
Sunday 21 June 2020
Coaching #

Cairo Time

Coaching 5
Coaching 6
Coaching 7

Kafr El Sheikh

Monday 29 June 2020
Coaching #

Cairo Time

Coaching 8

Tanta

Coaching 9

Suez Canal

Coaching 10

Assiut

Coaching 11

Figure 2.12.

ranking

Higher Education Before COVID-19

Table 2.2.

University

Ain Shams
Benha

Number of indexed
Journals in WOS

Number of indexed
Journals in WOS

1

3

6

3

20

Sohag

1

35

Suez Canal

3

4

Port Saeid

6

5

Tanta

1

1
Helwan

University

2

3

27

A Multilateral Surveys

3. A Multilateral Survey
The questions of this
to COVID-19 pandemic, a multilateral
conducted. The reason behind it is to stand on the

reach the target stakeholders. The formula of the sample
P(100 - P)Z2
E2

where P is the percentage occurrence of a state or a total

of shifting education from face-to-face teaching to the
distance learning process.
The purpose of this multilateral

2010). The study also calculated the number of sample

The total numbers of collected response were 1,041,
COVID-19 pandemic on
(Figure 3.1). The
COVID-19 based on the

Figure 3.1.

29

30

A Multilateral Surveys

3.1 Top-Managers Survey
Going in-depth, the top-managers’

The second track that tackles the affordability, the

In the same line of thinking, they in a borderline with

the pros, cons and insights regarding online learning.
Besides the general data about top managers includes
affordability for switching to the online learning and
Table 3.1 shows the
question directions.

Figure 3.4 on the right side).
In the third track, the

their institution. The majority reported that the LMS was
the general data, it focused on academic discipline and
Figure 3.2 shows
other statistics in this domain. In general information, the

area of specialization came from different disciplines with

also shows a low percentage of 7.32% and 3.81% for
not being useful and not at all useful. In the same line of
think, the response regarding the information technology

Figure
3.4 right).
The open-ended question to add any other comments
the respondents mentioned, “Blended learning and the

This lined include the intention to continue in blended
learning. Figure 3.3 shows how likely their institution plan
On the same line of reporting the current status, another
respondent mentioned the importance of the “online
teaching methods in an enormous way only if equipment
attendance and participation in online teaching, the
response shows a great appeal to this transformation.

trained.” This comment comes in line with the statement

Table 3.1.
Key issue of investigations

Sub-issues
Intention of continue blending learning

1st track

Insights on online learning

2nd track

Students’ affordability for
infrastructure

Students attendance in the online system
economic situation for students
require loans for students
LMS

3rd track

IT support
Other support

A Multilateral Surveys

Technically, a recommendation raised here for establishing

Staff.”

blended learning in the future to secure the health status

online education system in the near future.”

teaching, one of the respondents mentioned the

Figure 3.2. The general information about respondents

31

32

A Multilateral Surveys

challenge that might face this area of specialization. He
stated “about studying at colleges of engineering, there
is a problem with online teaching, which is the study of

track indicates the same attitude with a mean of 2.73

teaching and learning need to be present in laboratories
and workstations that require practical skills.” He also

the items in track one in aggregation.

To sum up, the results of the top managers’
Table 3.2 and Figure 3.6 show the aggregation of the

This agrees promotion represents 34.5% and 48.1%,

Figure 3.3.

of all sub-tracts here that tackle top managers’ insights

Table 3.3. and Figure 3.7 illustrate the aggregation
of the second track that tackles the response of Top
managers regarding the students’ affordability of
of the economic situation and loans required. The results
show that students in their institutions are “most likely

A Multilateral Surveys

Figure 3.4. The affordability for digital transformation

Figure 3.5.
Table 3.2. The percentage distribution of top management insights on promoting online education during and after
COVID-19 pandemic

First track

Strongly
agree

Agree

Strongly Weighted
Neither
Disagree
disagree Average
nor

S.D

Direction

Intention of continue in
blending learning

20.8

34.5

26.9

10.6

7.2

2.49

1.144

Strongly
Agree

18.6

48.4

18.7

10.5

3.7

2.32

1.011

Strongly
Agree

10.7

19.0

37.4

14.0

18.5

3.11

1.222

Neither
nor

10.8

19.6

36.7

24.3

8.5

3.00

1.102

Neither
nor

Aggregation on promoting
15.2
online education

30.4

29.9

14.9

9.5

2.73

0.919

Agree

Professors readiness for
Students attendance in
online system
The dependence on online

33

34

A Multilateral Surveys

Figure 3.6. The percentage distribution of top management insights on promoting online education
during and after COVID-19 pandemic
Table 3.3. The percentage distribution of affordability of infrastructure for students

Second track

Strongly
affordable

Most
likely
affordable

Not
affordable

Weighted
Average

S.D

Direction

Economic situation for student

40.66

50.00

9.34

2.39

0.6704

Most likely
affordable

29.98

43.81

26.21

2.27

0.8504

Most likely
affordable

35.31

46.90

17.80

2.05

0.4176

Most likely
affordable

Aggregation of Affordability of
infrastructure

Figure 3.7. The percentage distribution of affordability of infrastructure
In the aggregation of the third track, Table 3.4 and

results score 39.2% and 38.9%, and 46.6% for agreeing

A Multilateral Surveys

Table 3.4.

COVID-19 pandemic

Third track

online

Aggregation of IT
Expectation

Strongly
agree

Agree

Strongly Weighted
Neither
Disagree
disagree Average
nor

S.D

Direction

17.2

39.2

32.0

7.2

3.7

2.41

.981

Agree

13.5

38.9

29.1

13.8

4.7

2.57

1.037

Agree

17.2

46.6

18.5

12.7

4.7

2.41

1.064

Agree

16

41.6

26.7

11.3

4.4

2.47

.890

Agree

Figure 3.8.
during and after COVID-19 pandemic

3.2 Faculty’s Survey
Faculty’s
COVID-19
on the Egyptian Higher Education. This
designed tackling three principle tracks after the general
information. Table 3.5 Shows these three tracks and

-

The insights of teaching staff and their assistants

-

Competencies for online teaching
Staff needs for online teaching

35

36

A Multilateral Surveys

Table 3.5.
No

1st track

Track description
The insights of teaching
staff and their assistants
online teaching

2nd track

Competencies for online
teaching

3rd track

Staff’s needs for online
teaching

Sub-track description
comparison between the face-to-face and online teaching
2. Students’ attendance and interaction in the online lectures
3. Tools and methods used
4. The capability of preparing online content
5. Smooth utilization of online platforms

9. The request to generate statistics on students during a lecture
10. The software required

The data entry for faculty’s
target population size of the teaching staff and assistants

The results of this general information of academic
positions show that assistant professors score the
highest, followed by teaching assistant and professors
out here is that the medical discipline shows up a high
percentage of response to this

present
margin of error was 0.97%.
The general information about respondents to this
shows their academic position and discipline of the area
of specialization and their distribution among the public,
(Figure 3.9).

science discipline.

insights of teaching staff and their assistants ...), the

face-to-face and online teaching. Figure 3.10 shows

Figure 3.9. The general information about respondents for the Faculty’s

A Multilateral Surveys

Figure 3.9. The general information about respondents for the Faculty’s

Figure 3.10.

37

38

A Multilateral Surveys

out the staff’s satisfaction regarding the support that
they are getting from their institution. These results show

confront
issue reported by the respondents who mentioned “the
clear instructions and willingness to help.”

the majority is about 56.3% who scored agree.
Closer inspection of the satisfaction, staff has mentioned

the educational process more accessible to all.’ In the
action of technical, physical infrastructure, a respondent

the respondents reported strongly agree, and agree on
percentage of 20.91% was boarder selection between

on-campus during the week, with completion of work

17.21% and 2.02%.

the second sub-track (students’
attendance and interaction in the online lectures)
shows some interesting aspects (Figure 3.11). The
percentage of instructors who reported that students’

In this domain, an open-ended question was designed to

Figure 3.11. The students’ attendance and interaction in the online lectures

A Multilateral Surveys

attendance in online classes is between 6.67% and

reported that attendance on the online platforms are
documents on the LMS.

instructors reported that they do not know as they are

third sub-track (tools and methods
used)
Figure 3.12
shows the percentage distribution of these tools, the

On the one side, a response regarding the students’

toward the online teaching (Table 3.6 and Figure 3.13).

Figure 3.12. Tools and methods used

39

40

A Multilateral Surveys

Table 3.6.

1st track

Satisfaction with support

workload during online
teaching

Strongly
positive

Positive

Neither Slightly
nor
positive

Not
positive

Weighted
Average

SD

23.4

49.4

16.5

7.3

3.4

2.17

.9815

20.7

56.3

14.4

6.8

1.8

2.12

.8770

47.8

20.9

17.2

2

2.49

.9775

23.3

47.8

17.5

9

2.4

2.19

.9737

6.7

24

24.2

28

9.1

3.32

1.3269

Neither
nor

5

14.5

44

23.4

13.2

3.25

1.0204

Neither
nor

15.19

39.45

23.75

15.98

5.62

2.60

.7479

Online teaching better than
12
classical methods
More attendance of
students in online lectures
during online classes
Staff Insight and

Direction

Figure 3.13.
with a mean of 2.60 and SD of .7479
second track (competencies
for online teaching)
Capability of preparing online content and smooth
utilization of online platforms. Further statistical tests

reported. This
of going smoothly.

implicitly the technical tools that they might need. A small

To sum up, the aggregation of the second track shows a
medium direction toward their skills and ability to adapt

unlikely’ 3.50% and 0.57% (Figure 3.14).

(Table 3.7 and Figure 3.15)

technology.

A Multilateral Surveys

Figure 3.14.
Table 3.7. The percentage distribution of staff competencies for online teaching
Medium
competent

Neither
nor

Weak
competent

No
competent

Weighted
Average

S.D

Direction

Capability of preparing
44.5
online content

45.4

6

3.5

0.6

1.70

.7796

Medium

Smooth utilization of
online platforms

28

34

25.6

9.2

3.2

2.25

1.0601 Medium

36.27

39.72

15.81

6.33

1.87

2.08

.7707

The second track

The aggregation

Strongly
Competent

Figure 3.15.
with Mean = 2.08 and SD = 0.7707

Medium

41

42

A Multilateral Surveys

The third track in this

pandemic and

1,258 responses, this
Figure 3.16 shows other statics related to this
track.

acts during and after the COVID-19 pandemic. As other

in this
are between strongly agree and agree for using the
a recognized percentage of respondent neither agree
nor disagreed. Comparing this with the disagree sample,
a percentage of 25.49 and 10.02% for disagree and

In conclusion, the Faculty’s
challenge in online teaching is not with the teaching
method, rather than with the culture of students who

who interact with this
categories of their role in the institutions’ institutions they
(Figure 3.17).

the ongoing actions) tackles three sub-toward, in
statements about senior leadership at their institutions.
Figure 3.18 shows these statistics of this sub-track.

modules for both instructors and students.

second track
Instructions during a pandemic). The four items related

3.3 The Administrative Staff’s Survey

clarity, and how instructions impact the work cycle

-

Satisfaction toward the ongoing actions
communication and instructions during the

Table 3.8.
No

Track description

1st track

Satisfaction toward the
ongoing actions

2nd track

Communication and
Instructions during the
pandemic

Sub-track description
The support during a pandemic
Helping staff to adapt changes
Care and concern for staff
Time frame of communication
Clarity of communication contents
Content and quality of communication

3rd track

lockdown

The effect on employability status

(Figure 3.19).

A Multilateral Surveys

Virtual labs or online tutorials can replace real labs in
both teaching and examination

having all practical labs in a short period
during the following semester

Donot know,
60%

Figure 3.16. The statistics of the third track

43

44

A Multilateral Surveys

To sum up, Table 3.9 shows the aggregation of sub-

staff besides the complete absence of sanitizations which

pandemic.
In the same line of thinking, the third track in this

3.4 Students’ Survey
(Figure 3.20)
This
the institution’s support and communication during
is in line with the response to the open-ended choice
the spread of COVID-19, please tick on how often do

online learning process, the infrastructure that supports

Figure 3.17. General information about

you worry about the following.’ The responses recorded
their concerns and recommendation towards ensuring
inside the campus.

online learning, as well as other emerging issues. The
fourth track measures their satisfaction regarding the
action that took place during the crisis. Table 3.10 shows
these four tracks.

In this domain, one of the respondents reported thoughts

The data entry for students’

went successfully from home, and it was the best
solution during the spread of the
sample size should be at least 3047916 response. Here,

the importance of digital communication through working

A Multilateral Surveys

the consequences of
Table 3.11 and Figure 3.21
between "medium support” and “weak support.”

any online method. Furthermore, Figure 3.22 shows

applications, followed by the chat applications at 8.2%. A

Figure 3.18.
the pandemic, care and concern for staff

online
education to submit pieces of research, assignments
and quizzes.

Instructional methods used),
the transformation of the educational process during
COVID-19 pandemic from the face-to-face lectures
on campus, to distance, online learning required the
use of special instructional methods to and the ability
to illustrate more information regarding how to deal
with digital tools. Students reported the methods used

The instructional methods used are also categorized
by disciplines. Table 3.12 and Figure 3.23 show the
results for the different instructional methods for the
different disciplines. The dominant instructional method
used for Medical sector is the classical method with
46.1 % followed by 24.6% in social sciences. The lowest
percentage is basic science with 11.1 and followed by
the engineering sector with 15.7%.

45

46

A Multilateral Surveys

Table 3.9. The percentage distribution of communication and instructions during a pandemic
Strong
Support &
Comm

Medium
Support &
Comm

Neither
nor

Weak
Support &
Comm

No
Support &
Comm

Weighted
Average

S.D

44.98

39.72

8.66

4.29

2.35

1.79

Strong
0.9364 Support
& Comm

41.68

40.62

10.60

4.08

3.02

1.86

Strong
0.9690 Support
& Comm

38.01

42.90

11.75

4.49

2.85

1.91

Medium
0.9628 Support
& Comm

Content and quality of
communication

33.28

41.23

16.07

6.31

3.11

2.04

Medium
1.0123 Support
& Comm

Aggregation: Level
of Communication &
Instructions

39.48

41.11

11.77

4.79

2.83

1.90

Medium
0.9701 support
& comm

Communication &
Instructions

communicate with
Time frame of
communication

communication

Figure 3.19. The percentage distributions of the second track

Direction

A Multilateral Surveys

Figure 3.20.

47

48

A Multilateral Surveys

Table 3.10. Structure of students’
No

Track description

Sub-track description
Communication

1st track

Institute support and
communication

Focal point to communicate with
Interaction with staff
Clear instructions
Instructional methods used

2nd track

Satisfaction for the
Instructional Methods

Access methods used

PC affordability
Internet affordability
3rd track

Infrastructure

Type of

Most helpful instruction means
4th track

online education

Figure 3.21.

COVID-19

A Multilateral Surveys

Table 3.11. The percentage distribution of institute support and communication during COVID-19 pandemic

First track

Strong

Medium

Neithernor

Weak

Very weak
Weighted
or Not found Average

SD

Communication

11.6

33.9

16.5

22.2

15.8

2.96

1.2865 Medium

Focal point

9.5

27.1

19.5

22.6

21.3

3.19

1.3006 Medium

Interaction with staff

13.4

20.9

27.4

29.4

9

2.20

0.6792

Clear instruction

12.5

44.8

42.7

0

0

2.99

1.1819 Medium

The aggregation

11.76

31.64

26.55

18.55

11.51

2.86

0.9058 Medium

Direction

Figure 3.22. The percentage distribution of instructional methods used online

Table 3.12.

Academic Disciplines
Engineering

Medicine

Social
science

Basic
sciences

Others

15.7

46.1

24.6

11.1

17.3

5.8

17.5

8.7

4.2

6.5

6.8

21.9

11.1

5.2

7.9

4.3

14.5

6.7

2.9

4.7

Chatting Apps

3.1

9.1

5.3

2.8

4.2

Search Engine & digital library

2.3

6.4

3.3

1.8

2.9

1.6

6.2

9.7

1.1

2.2

Total %

13.3

40.8

20.9

9.7

15.3

Total Cases

12497

38442

19750

9180

14461

Classical method
Audio & Video’
Methods

49

50

A Multilateral Surveys

Figure 3.23.

disciplines

A Multilateral Surveys

In the second sub-track (access method used),
Figure 3.24 shows the different methods of access used
more than 70% of the students are using their mobiles,

The third sub-track
Figure 3.25

online education

of education.
The fourth sub-track
is presented in Figure 3.26

acknowledge the way of teaching. These students
•

A percentage of the students who answered why
the instructional methods and distance learning

of the respondents mentioned that the inadequate
infrastructure and the weak internet connection were the
main obstacle.

of being safe while staying at home. Additionally,

Besides, 22.4% of the respondent students, mentioned
instructional methods, was another problem. It appears
that the distance-learning methods do not work well for
practical colleges, those that require laboratory practice,
on the other hand, not all subjects were included in these
instructional methods, this was reported by 15.3% of the

any stress. Students also acknowledged the skills

Figure 3.24.

the crisis.

51

52

A Multilateral Surveys

Figure 3.25.

Figure 3.26.

readiness of students to accept the change.
instructors, and the dependency on uploaded materials
and interactors, was indeed a constraint. Other students

In the third track
tracks as shown in Figure 3.27. Around 33.8% of the
respondents agreed that they could afford a PC and

results show that students use mobile and laptop, which
had any facilities for those who couldn’t afford e-learning

planned. Other obstacles were mentioned to claimed the
methods used which were not applicable for international
students in terms of language. Finally, a percentage of

and useful. As for the means of learning, the most helpful

A Multilateral Surveys

Answered 52,977
PC. Affordability

skipped

40,534

Answered 53,189
Internet affordablility

skipped

40,322

Type of connectivity

University teaching platform

My university teaching platform is reliable and
useful.

Which means of learning do you consider the most
helpful among the following?

Figure 3.27.

53

54

A Multilateral Surveys

on online education), the open-ended question shows
in communication when instructors use the Arabic
language in connection.

encourage students to self-learning. Figure 3.29 shows
that 16.2% and 24.0% of the students would go for
online education.
methods when going on the remote platforms. They also
recommend that their academic institutions should adjust
their dis-appealing of some audio recording materials

Figure 3.28. The percentage distribution of institute infrastructure during COVID-19
pandemic with mean equalled to 2.67 and SD of 0.7880

Figure 3.29.

online education as a response to the

A Multilateral Surveys

3.5. Multilateral Survey Wrap-up:
Challenges for Actions
The results of the current
points for future enforcement. Going across the four

towards online learning and action took place during
Figure 3.30 shows the
general response to distance learning and these actions.

stakeholder like, dislike or recommendations for action
after COVID-19. Figure 3.31
after go to the normal.
In conclusion, the lessons learned from respondents in
this

-

The

importance

of

digital

transformation

training to cope with the emerging changes

need more channels to reach broader platforms
and channels

55

Faculty Staff

Total 11,100

Top Managers

Total 1,041

Figure 3.30.

online lectures by any
means?

online teaching fully or blended after

How likely do your

Total 1,258

the support you are getting
from your institution to help
you adjust to all the changes this
spring?

Total 3,631

International

Total 89,867

Egyptian

International)

The overall responses to distance learning and actions/support during universities’ lockdown

56
A Multilateral Surveys

Recommendations

Dislike

Like

attendance

transformation

students for language barriers

Accommodate international

for the online tools

Figure 3.31. Some of key factors recommend what stockholder like, dislike or recommend in the online teaching.

Enroll electronic courses

classes
Training for student and staff

Adjust schedule for online

transformation in e-Learning

methods in learning

managing the digital
tools

on campus and at home work

Accelerate digital

Assigning IT team for

Managing the time between
manage and ensure students’

internet packages

computers

internet and loans for

transformation

transformation

Students need affordable

Accelerate digital

Accelerate digital

computers

Internet stability

team

Different software to contact

Staying at home

presentation

Internet stability

Dislike the recorded

needed

The uploaded materials and

Pressure of time

transparency

The quick response and

Sanitization for campus

Supporting human capital

International)

The need for affordable

The real lab can not be

Internet stability

Managing the crisis

Adapting online learning

The quick response

Faculty Staff

Students need loan for

Top Managers

Multilateral Surveys

57

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

4. Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education and
In order to respond to the effects of the pandemic and
the Ministry of Higher Education and

(Figure 4.1). These pillars constitute the roadmap for the

transformation of the higher education sector to a more
these pillars is to ensure that the higher education sector
the time of crisis and pandemic. No one knows whether
Fall 2020 will be an ordinary semester or not and whether
business will return as usual or if we would continue with
the current situation. In case the current situation indeed

Furthermore, the ministry has already started seeing

back to the classical forms of education, the change
has already happened and what is needed now is to
make this change part of the core structure of higher
education.

Figure 4.1.

should be implemented immediately, while medium-term
and long-term actions would follow.
technology require us to
design our education sector to respond more quickly to
changes. The system needs to be more agile to respond
The
to think and act differently when responding to the crisis.
Ministries of Education cannot continue their journey as if
nothing had happened and that we will continue work as
before. In preparation to this transformation, the Ministry
plan to smoothen the transformation of its education
system from the classical education method to the digital
the dimensions needed for the transformation and take
into consideration the effect of post COVID-19 pandemic.

59

60

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

4.1 Deriving Policies for Online
Education and ‘Study in Egypt’
Initiative
There is no doubt that the current policies and
regulations were initially designed to support the classical
undergraduate and for post graduate degrees. Face
to face education has been the prominent method for
mobility of international students from China, India, and
and Australia. Learning necessitates that students would
Figure 4.2 illustrates the most

Figure 4.2. policies for

deleted to respond to the new era of online education.

online
education, either through their own platforms or in
collaboration with other platforms like Coursera, edeX,
lifelong learning education for students who

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

undergraduate education though, Face to Face is still
Statement, 2020).

Egypt has started its transformation journey to online
education in the last decade by establishing the Egyptian
challenges related to policies, regulations, as well as
cultural challenges. Ten years later, worth mentioning

shown in Figure 4.3
attributes to determine the type of courses that might
need face-to-face contact, distance-learning, or blended
learning. The blended learning needs procedures to
a Learning Management System

with the
instructors and students. Blended learning also requires
cultural awareness and societal education.
instructors and students to ease their interaction with the
A1.1: Update the universities’ programme bylaws
and
A1.3: Issue guidelines to redesign degrees to include
online delivery
and departments need to update their bylaws to include
Current guidelines for undergraduate and post
graduate degrees either follow the credit hour system
pressing pandemic. For online
require consideration of a number of factors additional
to those normally considered for course planning and
applies to lecture hours, labs, and sections. A following
to this step, the updated bylaws will be submitted for
Some standard issues require particular attention due to
align with the new system.
A1.2: Develop online quality education framework for
undergraduate and post graduate degrees

that goes through the faculty and sector committee.
This includes consideration of resources and enough

The current quality frameworks around the world
do not address the online education system or the

post graduate degrees. It is becoming essential for

areas of quality education to support and to guide
institutions in their transformation journey. Institutions

online
education on different standards and signs. This includes
students’ assessment techniques, academic staff-

accounting for production costs of materials produced,
marketing, publicity, and other running costs, including

A1.4: Set-up assessment guidelines in line with
online learning

course assessment strategy.
guidelines for assessment techniques and methodologies
aligned with the national quality framework and
to another study for higher education, these guidelines

well as educational resources. Programme monitoring

61

62

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

ensure that students’ assessed work can be
properly attributed to them.
across the academic year
teaching, as well as to course and module

A1.5: Approve accreditation of international online
education providers
To take the reform process one step further, especially

•

progression
Approach to assessment and grade criteria
with feedback on assessments to ensure
course team consistency.
with fraud, plagiarism, and impersonation to

presence of
institutions should be ready to deal with calibrate courses
online education
and set regulations for
accreditation, transferrable online credit hours between

Figure 4.3. The Blended teaching and learning strategies for post-COVID-19

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

online education.

dependency on our digital presence to attract
targeted students, highlighting capabilities and
ability to follow up on students, accredited

A1.6: New engagement policies for local and
international staff recruitment

globally, higher adaption to Hybrid approach.

of International Students will choose online
challenges related to recruiting quality staff at international
start. The differentiator will not be only what
methods for staff engagement. The traditional methods
online education should
instalments. Online payment solutions and
engagement of international banks funding are

for international staff contribution to the education

A1.7: Ease the enrolment of international students to
study in Egypt

remotely, without the need to relocate to the institution
Policies aligned with these new possibilities need to be
year smoothly.

the pandemic situation, policies to ease enrolment and

Study in Egypt takes steps ahead of the COVID-19 strike.
By the end of 2019, the Ministry of Higher Education
and
of International Students made a leapfrog to cope and

higher education, both domestically and internationally,
implications of
disruption. Forecasts predict anywhere from a 15% to
25% decline in enrolment, depending on which part of

system to manage the enrolment process as

2020).
-

The training the resources to adapt to the new
technologies and automation standards.

students’ recruitment, especially those concerning
is being considered, which may include the potential
lowering of language entry requirements, and delaying

should be taken into account (Figure 4.4)

aims to creating a new marketing approach to increase its

also includes the creation of new SiE marketing portal
and mobile application.
A1.8: Administration reform for post graduate
education

online, this includes the hardware, software,
networking,
infrastructure,
and
human

The
weaknesses in the administration system for post graduate
should be accelerated, this includes the enrolment

63

64

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

process, documents submission, assessment methods,
for online submission of documents and the acceptance
blockchain platform is

One of the main challenges in current legislation is the
illegality of online seminars and online thesis defences.
the

become a common trend. Accordingly, our policies
policies need to be capable of allowing for better crisis

defence results.

Figure 4.4. Teaching and learning strategies for COVID-19

assessment techniques in master degrees

become better geared towards project-based learning

A1.9: Approve the use of blockchain for higher
education documents and degrees

blockchain platform can simplify and accelerate recordpartners across the entire organisation and different
and logic on an immutable and shared network. Through
an implementation process consisting of a threestep approach, the blockchain builds a consortium of

opportunity to accelerate the digital transformation in the

blockchain
here can ensure the reliability, security, and tamper-proof
of all documents that will be stored on the distributed
ledger. This technology indeed eases the use and
transfer of these documents between the participants
of the network and will reduce fraud and guarantee the
integrity of students’ degrees.

integrating blockchain solutions with systems and tools
used today.

Assessment Techniques
internationally. It is also a required step in all employment
processes. The resume will include degrees and

online education options
are likely to grow worldwide due to the COVID-19

credibility of the information included in the curriculum
campus-based programmes and a parallel increase
COVID-19 happening, academia community
is seeing how yesterday’s disruptors can become today’s
online
education as a threat, it has now become their lifeline,
offering a solution for their challenges during this crisis.

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

The traditional model for distance learning is where
the tutor continues teaching according to schedule,

fewer opportunities for interaction in areas such as

medium and long-term learning modality.
As a quick response to the COVID-19 pandemic situation,

or are less prepared to deal with change. On the same
seems to be, in this sense, more open to participatory
methodologies, or those that require a greater degree of
interaction with the faculty.

reform of the Higher Education system & institutions.

sector, including Medicine, Dentistry, Nursing, etc.

Generally speaking, it seems that the change in modality
content and Online access
dissatisfaction stems from the fact that the content was

of face-to-face classes without any special preparation.
what they had enrolled for initially, considering all the social

For a more systemic approach to sustain education
reform and to seize the opportunities gained from the
pandemic, Figure 4.5 illustrates the action items required
of teaching methodologies and assessment techniques.

on-campus, face-to-face learning in higher education
institutions. It should also be noted that distance learning
requires more discipline and commitment from the

A2.1 Redesign teaching methods and courses

successful among older people, that is, post graduates,
compared to undergraduates.

are used for distance learning including synchronous,
asynchronous, self-directed programmes, cohort

Figure 4.5. Policies and actions for teaching methodologies and assessment techniques

65

66

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

following is a summary of the most recognised online

when attracting students. This year’s enrolling
students will be looking for a richer online
online teaching techniques to implement for
related ideas and concepts that can be used as
an aid when studying and a way of organising
ideas. Thus, helping instructors in structuring
classroom discussions, classifying ideas,
and gradually bringing learners to the desired
central idea.

to stimulate critical thinking, analytical, and
research skills. This does not work in most
online learning settings, where there are
learning, you encourage students to research
certain topics and decide what areas are most

course material online. Course facilitators should
consider integrating and promoting curated
tools, course templates, and real-time training
empower their faculty members to support
online education by focusing on engagement,

quality assurance processes. All materials do

quality assurance of the learning materials and
should be detailed and agreed as part of the

not in the room during a lesson. The course

the required tools for teaching staff and students.
and other technologies while teaching. For some
students, learning about a subject by watching
learn better by participating in online discussion
forums. Each student can be transformed from

approaches, while limiting the number of

both for synchronous communication and
lessons, and asynchronous learning.
Instructors should engage with their students

new lesson or concept.
A.2.2 Improve the online experience

between academic institutions, staff, and students. A plan
to transform a face to face education into online, distance
learning or blended learning requires the cooperation
transformation. The following is a list of principles and

The staff needs to be engaging and supporting
students right from the start and throughout the
duration of the course, to be able to maintain

o Online learning is new to students as well. It
should be made clear to students how their
grades for the courses they are taking will
makes up a much larger portion of the grade
than in face to face classes).

technological and technical infrastructure to
be scaled-up to the necessary current needs

that responding to emails will be within one
business day.

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

o Sharing resources with students on how to
be an online learner.

-

national, regional and international, including
communities of practice for teachers.
Planning the schedule of distance learning

A2.3 Use a variety of assessment techniques
assessment techniques that
has been adopted worldwide to accompany the booming
new online education system. A number of principles
should be followed for online education to ensure quality,

learning units based on students’ selfregulation skills, preferably, the unit should not
in relation to learning outcomes and academic
progress through the programme.
information on the arrangements for formal
assessments. Such arrangements must be
secure and reliable and take time into account,

to address learning gaps, especially among

agreed that the instructor’s presence is critical
highlighted the importance of making sure that
they are managing their time in a reasonable

-

assessments, and submission of assessments
as appropriate.
There must be robust systems in place to

-

deadline.
There must be arrangements in place to identify

on-one interaction session with students.
data security when uploading data or
educational resources to web spaces, as well
as when sharing them with other organisations

support submission of students’ feedback is
highly encouraged.

impersonation in order to ensure that students’
assessed work can be rightfully attributed to
them.
to monitor students’ learning process closely

lead to the discontinuity between the staff and
their students.

-

communication with students

client machines, software questions answers, question
(Figure 4.6).

posted topics and fully discuss and promote

There are different methodologies and techniques used

Instructors

should

monitor

participation

to acknowledge the importance of mobile
learning, with staff, students and employees
for learning.

Figure 4.7.

67

68

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Formative Assessment

Formative and summative
Assessment

Summative Assessment

•

•

•

Project

•

Portfolio

•

Presentation

chat, quiz)

•

Self assessment

•

Figure 4.6. The online assessment techniques

Thinking . Knowledge

Skills . Doing

Attitude . Feeling

Cognitive Domain

Competencies through doing
Psychomotor Domain

Affective Domain

Remembering

Perception

Receiving

Understanding

Set

Responding

Applying

Guided Response

Value

Analysis

Mechanism

Organizing and Conceptualizing

Evaluation

Completed overt response

Internalizing

Create

Adaptation
Organization

Discipline with

Action

Learning Outcome(s)
Figure 4.7.

instructors and students with timely and frequent

progress based on the results, and accordingly modify
guidelines, deadlines, and discussion forum
their areas of weaknesses.

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

•

Chats can be helpful when groups or students

Pieces of research on this area of specialisation

real-time with their students.
assessment tool. As for presentations, instructors can
design these methods using informational web pages,
such as blogs, web-based student-generated quizzes,
•

Short but frequent quizzes can help both the
instructor and the student track their learning
progress. A quiz should be 10-15 questions

•

feedback.
For multiple choice quizzes, automated grading

•

feedback for students.
For short answer or short constructed response

In

these

methods,

asynchronous

communication

appropriate for problem-based approaches because
each other.

commentary feedback through emails or using
In conclusion, redesigning assessment techniques, and
the puzzle for online education and will ensure the
assessment
techniques that uses results to assign student grades
A2.4 Review graduate attributes, competencies, and
curriculum redesign
assignments for assessment may be better than too few.
Too many assessments, could lead students to focus on
quantity rather than quality of deeper learning. For the

A graduate attributes approach to curriculum design
focuses on the desired learning outcomes that students

in the literature, there is growing recognition within
increase academic integrity. This method might need
only identify graduate attributes the way a curriculum is

Projects can include simulations, role-playing, case

graduate attributes are actually what is demanded by the
job market.
Employers look for skills and attributes related to digital
competency, critical analytical thinking, multi-disciplinary
knowledge, globalisation, research skills, citizenship,

Students can choose topics with special interests or predetermined topics by the instructor through writing for

Attributes need to be directly mapped to curriculum

online education, designing global
courses is becoming crucial to allow mobility and credit
transfer between different education systems. Focusing

presentations. Instructors can also pre-determine what
ought to be included in each portfolio.

requires cooperation between multi-disciplines which
necessitates promoting multi-disciplinary programmes.

69

70

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Finally enriching curriculums with research topics and
them ready for the job market.

intelligence tools to offer a truly personalised
learning experience

areas of specialisations. New grant announcements
and changed terms for ongoing funding related to the
worldwide. The focus is on research that can reduce
the spread and the effects of the continuing COVID-19

limitations of our current education models and

transmission, or pathogenesis for COVID-19. Other

Education sector will grow by 47.5% from 2017-2021,

the pandemic on issues like agriculture business affairs
Science,
STIFA).

critical presence of teachers is irreplaceable, there will be
many changes to a teacher’s job and to educational best
practices.
(Figure 4.8).
An educator spends a tremendous amount of time
grading homework and tests. AI can step in and make
quick work out of these tasks while at the same time
offering recommendations for how to close the gaps in
learning. Although machines can already grade multiplewritten responses as well. As AI steps into automate
admin tasks, it opens up more time for teachers to
spend with each student. There is much potential for AI

of COVID-19 on education, health, and wellbeing

Academy of the
communities of researchers to cooperate with other
and economic status of Egypt. This practice was

AI has already been primarily applied to education through

research community to focus more on the impact of
COVID-19 on different areas, such as education, health,
and wellbeing.
Furthermore, the ministry has put a plan with the support

for the best outcome for students. Since, the students
of today will need to work in a future where AI is the
students to enough technology.

of applied research and its outcomes. A well-structured
strategic policy with set regulations, will support
researchers and institutions and help them ensure the
quality of their work and guarantee its maintenance. it
out of it.

Directions
The global awareness of the threat of a new pandemic
bodies around the world are now mobilising their

work with managers, heads of departments, research

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

challenges. The benchmarking comes in the following
steps, where a comparison is drawn to assess the local
status & efforts. Third step is where collaboration with
international entities occur,

of research worldwide and how to link it with the local

supercomputing technology. Finally, the fourth step
measures the trend of research directions (Figure 4.9).

Figure 4.8.

Figure 4.9. the four steps of directing the research in

71

72

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

A3.2: Supporting Egyptian researchers during and
after COVID-19 pandemic
process matches well with the social distancing policy
has been working on supporting researchers and post-

will help in widening the number of attendees who can

among Egyptian scholars, would be encouraging further
conference meetings.

regulations can also control the online webinars of the
like medicine, engineering, and information technology
in June 2020 and are to continue sharing knowledge
A3.3: Open funding calls focusing on the pandemic
and covering related disciplines
lockdown, was the seminars and following up on
the progress of Masters and Doctoral dissertations.

The

in regulations of post graduate studies controlling
research process. A lesson can be drawn from other

Call”. This call was introduced to address national priority

proposed to encourage scientists to respond to societal

Figure 4.10.

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Figure 4.11. The list of online courses offered by incision

solutions to the pandemic disease COVID-19 facing
the society. The COVID-19 “Emergency Call” could be

economic research outcomes. The call also aims to

includes medicine and health, pharmaceutical and drug
the pandemic.

consortium to manage research projects addressing the
outbreak of COVID -19 for better research outcomes.
tracking, and healthcare management.

better local facilities, and biosafety labs needed for the

collaboration that would address low manufacturing
research outcomes for better control and manage the
role in the country’s control of the pandemic disease.

73

74

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

well.
multi-disciplinary teams, which will be highly supported

collaboration between different applied funded
projects

By June 2020, ten projects had already been selected,
and another ten research projects are currently under
meters, parking, researchers’ allocation)

and develop a database of approved calls

to assist in ranking global research

One of the challenging issues facing researchers,
the offered calls for funded projects, and what had
that were not possible with a keyword search. Figure
by different Egyptian entities. This platform will also
ensure the integrity of the submitted work, and it’s

ranking the global research. This policy action enables

donor agency and not to be submitted elsewhere
otherwise locked in document repositories.

documents’ paragraphs
to score documents and data to generate
-

Platforms to connect professors from both

-

Portal for funding agencies in Egypt to unify the

Figure 4.12.

dashboard or choose to customise the analysis
and publication of research results.

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

A3.6: Develop connectivity between Egyptian
researchers locally and abroad

Figure 4.13 shows
between researchers as researchers and suggested
solution for

of research. The main aim of this project was to manage
a shared storage cloud that easily stores publications
and to link the researchers through a digital platform.
Connection solutions between Egyptian researchers with
peers around the Globe can be mannered and created
(Figure 4.14). A roadmap can be
applied through
or platforms where researchers with similar interest can
disciplines,
aims to increase awareness concerning the use of these
platforms in connecting Egyptian researchers. EKB has
the word regarding users’ interfaces and tools, and how

Figure 4.13.

Figure 4.14. the four steps for creating

cooperation to produce their research which can be
stored after publication in an online cloud that would be
easily accessible by readers and could be included in
readers citations.

75

76

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

A3.7: Avail online Egyptian masters and doctoral
dissertations

which is not accounted and would affect the ranking of
Arabic journals powered by
Egyptian entities.

dissertations, and shows the results scored by the
indicators through EKB. Those indicators will make
pages of all Egyptian
entire document of any dissertation online will secure

the public funding process, and make them recognised

Figure 4.15.

thesis online. In order to do so, an agreement with an
international agency like ProQuest, would support the
this plan can be applied with a different methodology,

Arabic journals two years ago. This
output, and global impact, and will also connect the
Arabic scholarly with more than 1.7 billion cited research
references dating back to 1864 (Figure 4.16).

thesis online.
In doing so, the Arabic journals that aim to be selected
A3.8: Increase the visibility of Arabic journals in
citation indexes

be selected by the newly established editorial board.
from other Arabic League member countries. Board

ranking is recognising Arabic publications in
knowledge. The guideline principles of journal selection
publishing standards and research norms of the region
(Figure 4.17).

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Figure 4.16.

Arabic journals powered by Egyptian entities

Figure 4.17.

4.4 Empowering Universities’ Human
Capital
There is no doubt that human capital plays a central role

staff
capabilities needed to implement future
education strategies.
The upskilling of the academic staff to be able
to adapt new IT technologies and solutions in
research and teaching.

strategies, be it before, during, or after the pandemic. This
pillar looks into the key policies and actions concerned
with empowering human capital at both the academic
degree studies abroad.

77

78

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

-

The promotion of Egypt’s education capabilities
and attracting international students to study in
Egypt.

that both permanent and project contracting has been
suspended for more than two years now, causing a

The main suggested policies and actions to support the
Figure 4.18

Figure 4.18.

A4.1: Issue legislations for developing and integrating
a formal IT division in universities

human capital

legislations that would enable the establishment of a

Information
can

perform

the

required

digital

transformation,

in education.
forms the main taskforce for all central IT departments

supports the outsourcing of most IT personal. This system
third-party entity, and would include the management of
packages and clear career paths. In fact, most, if not
work under the current procurement and purchase law
cybersecurity engineers, causing a serious issue when it
comes to protecting IT infrastructure, and data, which is
As for international students, and since legislations
originate from the Egyptian Supreme Council of

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

79

addresses the current careers requirements of the
-

fusion of the digital, biological, and physical worlds,
as well as the growing utilisation of new technologies,
such as AI, cloud computing, robotics, 3D printing, the
That being said,
the number of laboratories to enable the practice of the
new technologies that are shaping the future of IT. AI and

and economic challenges there. There are so many other
technology can be transformational.

Establish alignments up and down the stack,
from the business strategy, to the capability,
to the project portfolio management, to the
technology that brings it to life. These elements
So, we had integrated the Study in Egypt portal
and Mobile App to the Enrolment Automation
solution for better results.

It is always essential to keep in mind that capacity building

system, that being said,

A4.2 Build IT staff capabilities & capacities for digital
transformation roadmap
i.e. Arabic centre, transportation, health and medical
insurance and online payment.
or another, it is still essential to ensure that they continually
A4.3: Uplift faculty’s technology capability in
adopting/adapting technologies for online
teaching/research/management
that require a whole set of new skills that are not easy to
acquire without a clear human and talent management
on March 15, 2020 following the outbreak of the
is made to upgrade and sustain the capabilities and
capacities of the IT staff regarding new and emerging
technologies.

the needed IT skills for adopting digital transformation

Meanwhile, the processes and procedures that are
applied to support the implementation and operation
shortcomings is attributed to the fact that the cost of

temporary contracts), which is the case of most IT staff

building of faculty and staff requires a clear roadmap
for future transformation. This process is followed by
detailed steps, approach, and programmes to be applied
to ensure proper capacity building, the methodology of
how it would be transferred, and continuously supported
and upgraded to ensure seamless integration to all staff

Best practices recommendations for the IT transformation
A4.4: Develop students’ technical capabilities & skills
related to ethics, research, and self-learning
-

Focus most capabilities and efforts on higher
education business strategy, and one or two of
the IT foundation building. In our case, automation
of the enrolment process was prioritised.

Students’

skills,

depending

on

their

areas

of

80

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

them to become “Global Citizens” equipped with all the
necessary qualities needed for the current - and future
world economy.

programmes or joint cooperation.
A4.6: Rethink the strategic, tactical, and operational
missions and dispatching in higher education

courses tackling critical thinking and entrepreneurship
before graduation. Others require students to uptake
courses on design thinking and social responsibility

within

missions such as, full Ph.D. scholarships, post-doctor
and career guides.
generic themes of science, technology, and art, and
include almost all displaces.
As with most educational sectors impacted by the
typical model used for announcements, dispatching,

could be allowing the usage of passport
numbers for registration.

nominated mentors and career consultants’
skills for the current job market.

mobility models
for international joint programmes in teaching
and research

the pandemic on global and national economy
would mandate rethinking and optimising the
missions’ budget to be geared towards key
pressing research challenges. These challenges
research areas that can help in supporting
the growth of local industries are becoming
of a higher priority. Food security and related
topics are becoming increasingly important
security.

Different programmes can be offered to enrich faculty

Internal dispatching where students can study
in high-quality world-class programmes in
award scholarship or programme. The internationalisation
of higher education has become a strategic priority for
reducing the challenges and risks encountered

the concept of has been understood and applied in
that internationalisation is a central theme in higher
education’s research and practice, this state of affair is
a challenge. The offered topics for researchers and the

internal mobility will not only support a wide
category of researchers who prefer to study at

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

COVID-19
with knowledge of the state of art practices in

pandemic. Figure 4.19
action items needed to realise this pillar. The following
items in detail.

future, owing to the transformation that most

will adopt e-learning approaches to support
the smooth reintegration of students into
the traditional on-campus system. CDM can
blended models of dispatching that allow
students to complete part of their studies
online from Egypt and be dispatched to the

The demand for the almost immediate digital
transformation of HEIs, not only requires the incorporation
of technologies, but also requires the creation or

processes and technologies.

colleges to implement the required digital transformation,
and pace of digital transformation processes between

and student retention.
Education Institutions digital readiness is not concretely

4.5 Accelerating Digital Transformation

Higher Education and
of Communication and Information Technologies, a

the current and post-COVID-19 situation. In particular,
this pillar focuses on issues related to understanding

action plan to accelerate digital transformation in line with

approach the DX journey, in a systemic and standardised

model for online education.

Figure 4.19.

81

82

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

A5.1: Develop DX strategies for universities and
ongoing efforts
accelerate the implementation and realisation of the DX
to upgrade, enhance, and transform Information
These projects ranged from uplifting the communication
infrastructure by upgrading connection speeds and
and technically, to transform how they implement their
systems. This IT transformation in the education sector
used to focus mainly on upgrading the infrastructure
and the applications that support aligning with different
be some sort of digital transformation, where teaching
automation of these processes to support the business
payment, and data analytics among others, in order to
the last 15 years.

model.

COVID-19 has posed a different reality in almost
all business sectors, including the education sector. In
particular, the nature of the pandemic has called for a
different type of transformation beyond the typical IT

DX strategy that enables the transformation of business

The main difference between IT transformation and DX, is
that the former focuses on transforming IT to support the
business, whereas the latter focuses on how to transform
the business by adopting technology. In simple words,

DX is not a consequence of the pandemic, but rather,
policies and plans.

Figure 4.20. The relation between DX, business transformation, and IT transformation

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

organisation.

be obtained through feedback loops.

an architecture. Such architecture is typically

Knowledge, methods, and techniques for designing
strategies are well known and established in many
and products offered by the organisation. In
designing IT and DX strategies. It is therefore important
four main dimensions shown in Figure 4.21
and people, partners, information and technology, and

A5.2: Assess digital transformation maturity and
readiness using best practice frameworks

capabilities of the processes and the organisation
compared with a maturity framework, model, or scale.

A key step in building a DX strategy, or any strategy for
that matter, is to assess the capabilities and maturity
characteristics.

Figure 4.21.

Figure 4.22 illustrates the capability and maturity
and its tactical and operational requirements.
To better understand the assessment scope needed
for DX maturity and readiness, it is important to
understand the main components that build up the
organisation seeks. Figure 5.3 shows the three main

Instead, a family of frameworks and assessment tools
Figure
4.23 depicts the family of standards, best practices,
frameworks, and models that, together, form the toolset
operation of DX frameworks.

by which an organisation is directed and
controlled”. Directing scope includes setting

To this end, in 2020

83

84

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

the
with the Ministry of Communication and Information
performance across an organisation, and turn what would
normally be a fragmented processes and systems, into

business strategy. An important aspect of EA, is the

support, and Information systems.
to the constantly changing needs of the business

and scoring are then compared to those needed to
is a framework for EA that addresses the business,
application, information & data, as well as technology
architecture (Figure 4.24).
TOGAF ensures the integration and alignment between
A5.3: Develop DX Enterprise Architecture
One of the key aspects that are missing from almost

Figure 4.22.

sustain the architecture as business emerges as shown
in Figure 4.25
fail to address the four elements, and fail to align them

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Figure 4.23. A family of standards, practices, models, and best practices for DX
properly to be able to truly support DX for business

is challenging especially that it would need a clear
and tools that can be used and adapted in this regard

A5.4: Develop IT service portfolio or catalogue
based on the new business requirements
emerged due to the current pandemic situation

to identify practices, capabilities, processes,
and procedures that support the DX operation

support with accurate decision making, especially

and use a clear digital operational model to support the

processes to ensure the alignment of resources along

the catalogue with current and accurate information

Figure 4.24. The TOGAF four architecture types

85

86

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

framework. ITIL has been widely adopted since 1980s,

leakages, and loose accountability in IT implementation.

to ensure that DX strategies are continuously aligned
A5.6: Develop DX governance framework

-

Stakeholder needs, conditions, and options are

-

Direction is set through prioritisation and
decision making.
Performance and compliance are monitored

-

Figure 4.25.

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

and life returning back to normal,
responsibility of the board of directors, under
the leadership of the chairperson.
delegated to special organisational structures

-

a “physical distancing” plan for each course, and
the implementation of a hybrid instruction mode to
be applicable for each course. Ensuring social and

Management plans, builds, runs, and monitors
are to be applied in the short term, while the rest are
more medium & long term action items that would
set of actions.

management of information technology is the COBIT

A6.1: Allocate signs with instructions ensuring
social distancing

IT supports business transformation in a tangible and
social
distancing. The most resilient signs are those which can
(Figure
4.28)

optimisation.

4.6 Ensuring Social Distancing

Despite all concerns regarding reopening campuses,

EDM01-Ensured
Governance
Framework Setting
and Maintenance

EDM02-Ensured

EDM03-Ensured

APO01-Managed
I&T Management
Framework

APO02-Managed
Strategy

APO03-Managed
Enterprise
Architecture

APO04-Managed

APO08-Managed

APO09-Managed

APO10-Managed
Vendors

BAI03-Managed
Solutions

ensure physical distancing between users at the indoor
and outdoor places.

EDM04-Ensured

EDM01-Ensured
Stakeholder
Engagement

APO05-Managed
Portfolio

APO06-Managed
Budget and
Costs

APO07Managed
Human

APO11-Managed
Quality

APO12-Managed

APO12-Managed
Security

APO12Managed Data

BAI04-Managed

BAI05-Managed
Organizational
Change

BAI06-Managed
IT Changes

BAI07-Managed
IT Change
Acceptance and
Transitioning

MEA01-Managed
Performance
and
Conformance
Monitoring

Agreements
BAI01-Managed
Programs

BAI02-Managed

Capacity
Build
BAI08-Managed
Knowledge

BAI09-Managed
Assets

BAI10-Managed

BAI11-Managed
Projects

DSS01-Managed
Operations

DSS02-Managed

DSS03-Managed
Problems

DSS04-Managed
Continuity

and Incidents

MEA02-Managed
System of
Internal Control

MEA03-Managed
Compliance
with External

DSS05-Managed

DSS06-Managed
Business
Process Controls

Figure 4.26. The COBIT core model

MEA04-Managed
Assurance

87

88

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

A6.2 Ensure personal protective equipment

electronics,
desks, and workspaces.

serious illnesses and laboratories injuries, which is
usually required in places like labs and hospitals. These
injuries and illnesses are usually contracted as a result
mechanics, or other workplace hazards. During the
pandemic situation, and post pandemic, when life

A6.4: Ensure cross-ventilation and operate postoccupancy evaluation for central air
conditioning

increasing air circulation in general, helps to reduce

will ensure that all attendees would be wearing at least

instructions in order to combat the pandemic.
where there would be sound pollution, mechanical
equipment should be carefully produced and maintained
in a way that insures it is clean and reliable. It should

A6.3: Make sure on-campus places are clean and
hygienic and operate regular sanitisation

enter open spaces on campus, academic institutions
free. In addition to increasing the number of scheduled
cleanings and the implementation of a new sanitisation
protocol, teaching places can use temporary signage
with instructions on maintaining healthy practices and

Figure 4.27.

through windows. The second, addresses buildings
with modern architectural style, with sealed windows
circulation has to be done mechanically. In the latter
scenario, institutions should ensure and maintain the

Below are some suggestions made by scholars
regarding

social distancing

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Figure 4.28.

windows, then make sure the windows are
always open.

& Callender, 1997). After
calls emerged to update these norms and standards
presents some guidance presented by the National

nominal speed before a building usage time
and switch to run to a nominal speed for 2
hours afterwards.
running through the night and at weekends.
-

-

Switch air handling units with recirculation to
100% outdoor air.
ensure no leakages.
Switch fan coils off or operate so that the fans
are continuously on.
Defer any duct cleaning during this period.

response to

4.7 Developing and Managing
Communication Tactic Strategies
during Crisis
Communication is important for any institution’s success,

considering other dimensions of emotions and how to
according to the maintenance schedules.
wear appropriate PPE including respiratory
protection.

challenge in this case, is more pressing, because it is

A6.5: Operate small classrooms and lockdown
bigger ones

classes rather than halls, blended with online lectures
being responsibly transparent.
programmes will be running on blended systems and
will be applying the social distancing taught on-campus
for practical and

Generally speaking, in order to disseminate and

A6.6: Redesign facilities and amenities

shown in Figure 4.30 below, might help in leading out of

89

90

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

1

2
1 Protected space for dining
in the roadbed
2 Physical delineators and
markings

Walking

Shared Street within the campus

Green Mobility

Admission

Figure 4.29. the norms for supporting the social distance

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Figure 4.30.
A7.1: Set a team, gather facts, and analyse data for
declarations

COVID-19 crisis

timely manner, in order to succeed in their task in leading

of information. This action is concerned with correctly
The core task of this team is to help in determining all
phases of the plan, including a cycle of the phases of

In supporting the administrators in setting up a declaration,
it is essential when preparing an announcement, to
collect real data about the issue. The date should be

designing special messages for each group, and perhaps

It is also essential to include all concerned entities when
composing a message or during the announcement
Sturges, 1994). It is much better to compose a message

entities. The collected row data about the crisis should be
interpreted carefully. Like risk assessment, research on
A7.3: Identify and train spokespeople
of certain aspects, which would be much needed when
During the COVID-19 pandemic, it has become apparent,

that academic institutions might face (Figure 4.31). It is
much better to gather facts, analyse them, and create a
plan, accordingly, before an emergency occurs.

prepare only authorised and trained spokespersons to
on mass communication has highlighted how particularly

A7.2: Identify stakeholders and ensure covering all
entities involved
The top priority for building commitment in crisis is to

ministries from global north countries, including some
lessons learned regarding the communication process
during crises

91

92

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Accordingly,

A7.6: Monitor the crisis on various channels and
react accordingly in real-time

been pre-screened and trained, to be the lead or backup
spokespersons for different channels of communication.
in communication and be able to conduct speeches
social media and other online communication tools. The

channels, immediate response or actions should be
performed. Furthermore, when building trust with
stakeholders, it is essential not to delay any responses to a
assigned team should be monitoring any comments
around that issue on all channels, including social
media, in order to react in a timely manner. Sometimes,

communication messages, identify the
frequency, media channels, and tone
Once stakeholders and

policy of monitoring responses should consider the time

engage the entities targeted with the message and
insights. The team would choose the proper channels to
communicate and deploy the information. Social media

one way is to categorise the inquiries and the responding
answer and to prioritise.
A7.7: Ensure fast and reliable information
dissemination

the continues feedback and quick response from all
reliable and digital information dissemination that tackles
should keep in mind employees’ and students time,
technology.

To ensure transparency in declarations’ announcements,
stakeholders should spend less effort understanding

It is also recommended to always start the message with
know you are aware of the issue at hand and that you are
2020).
already prepared with a plan, start communicating it to
stakeholders and present the suggested solutions.
that students & employees won’t need to look for the
A7.5: Ensure two-way communication with all
stakeholders

communication dialogues between the spokespersons
and all stakeholders in the educational institutions to
two-way communication process is well planned and

because ambiguity about roles, responsibilities, actions is

leadership and employees, which builds internal brand
loyalty and offers opportunities for continued growth. The

on the institution’s website.

Bezek, & Dyal, 2016).

Post-COVID-19 Policies for Higher Education

Figure 4.31.

93

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

5. Policies for Universities Serving Societal,
Employability and Industry Needs

COVID-19 appeared in Egypt in March

•
•
•
•

Agriculture, Irrigation and Fishing
Communications
Construction and Building
Electricity

decisions and resolutions to combat its impact on the

•

Finance

•
•
•

Information
Manufacturing
Public

•

Social Insurance and Insurance

•
•
•

Suez Canal
Tourism
Transport and Storage

presence of any large gatherings of citizens

COVID-19
500 EGP subsidy for irregular workers.
reduced the number of employees in the units
sector companies, and public business sector
companies.
suspended performances held in cinemas and
theatres, until further notice.
messages and issued serious decisions that
represent the plan for combating dangers
of COVID-19. These included allocate LE
100 billion to confront
the price of natural gas for
industry by 10

The Egyptian Economy has seen considerable growth,
as shown in Figure 5.1 and this was attributed to growth
in most market sectors during the past two years, as
shown in the sectorial GDP (Figure 5.2).

5.1 Impact of COVID-19 on Market
Sectors and the Job Market
The Egyptian economy had already been suffering from
unstable market performance and decline during the
quarter, up till the pandemic outbreak. Starting July 2019,

credit entitlements of small, medium and micro
enterprises for a period of 6 months.
orders for a partial lockdown in the country
from 9 PM to 6 AM. This curfew was applied on
all methods of

industrial sector’s growth, reduce imports, and hopefully
(Figure 5.3). In response to that, the
industrial production started to pick up at the 4th quarter
of 2019. This industrial growth trend was halted when
the world was hit by COVID’19, which created chaos in

in public spaces during the curfew hours.

disarray, and bringing many local industries to a complete

using remote teaching techniques.

95

96

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.1. Egypt’s GDP from April 17 to January 20

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

97

98

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.2. Egypt’s GDP Broken Down into the Different Sectors from April 2017-January 20220

Figure 5.3.
As many people started losing their jobs in Egypt and
across the world, it was important to analyse the most

the educational sector to help reduce unemployment.
Detailed market and job-related data for the pandemic
20th of June 2020, the Egyptian CAPMAS issued the
results of a
COVID-19 had on
had changed, 56% were working less hours or days,
26% lost their jobs, and 18% had irregular jobs. 73.5% of

period from Feb to January 2020. And as shown in the

increased from 6% to 21%, the Media sector increased
from 2.5% to 10%, the Pharmaceuticals sector growth
also increased from 0.25% to 11%, and the Healthcare
supplies sector’s growth went from 2.5% to 17%. On
became 27%. Banks sector’s decline became worst
from 6% to 23%. The insurance sector’s decline went
down from 2% to 19%, and the retail sector declined

to borrow, 17% depended on charitable organisations, &

AS for global data analysis, McKinsey had analysed the

Figure 5.4 in his column width shows market cap
at the end of 2019 by industry. Column height shows
the total shareholder return of each industry during the

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

same timeframe. Based on the largest 5000 companies
globally.

2020) as shown in Figure 5.5 but later realised that
unemployment claims offer only a partial picture of
workforce dislocations resulting from COVID-19. Their

unemployment claims data that reached 6.65 million

contain
furloughs, or permanent layoffs.

Figure 5.4.

COVID-19 crisis in February 2020
(Mckinsey, 2020).

Figure 5.5.
March 21-28, 2020

99

100

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Digging deeper into these sectors and analysing these

•

(Figure 5.6). Their

to be hit the hardest. The analysis in shows that most
impacted positions are relate to food preparation, food

Low-income workers are disproportionately

and cashiers, as shown in Figure 5.8. These jobs also
turned to be the ones with the lowest median salaries,

higher income brackets
a part-time basis. As shown in Figure 5.9 the workers
bearing the burden the most of the initial shock are

jobs, especially in large cities
losses, but this may change going forward

86 percent of the initial impact affected jobs that were
paying less than $40,000 per year.
Not only are people working in the worst-affected
are laid off, they are also likely to face worse employment
prospects in the future, as shown in Figure 5.10. It is
higher among poorly educated people and that the

hotel rooms empty. The analysis of the distribution
Figure 5.7. The aftermath of the shutdown and the lost
they do.
triggers its domino effect.

Figure 5.6.
(McKinsey and Comany, 2020)

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.7.

employees, and almost 40% from businesses with fewer
than 100 people (Figure 5.11) These small businesses

(Figure 5.12). McKinsey also found that jobs at risk in the
Only around 24% of employees in the hospitality, retail,

opportunities to redeploy workers to other functions

impact of
in Figure 5.13.
These conclusions were also reached in a similar analysis

than that of February 2020. Around 7.6 million jobs were

2020). The statistics may be different, but the trends and
conclusions still hold (Figure 5.14, Figure 5.15, Figure
5.16, and Figure 5.17)

101

102

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.8.

Figure 5.9.

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.10.

industry, earnings, and education

103

104

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.11.

Jobs that are at a high risk of furloughs, layoffs, or reductions in hours or pay during periods of high physical distancing. Excludes occupations
where no pay data were available.

1

Figure 5.12.

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

1

2

Jobs that are at a high risk of furloughs, layoffs, or reductions in hours or pay during periods of high physical distancing.

Figure 5.13.
(McKinsey and Company, 2020)

5.2 Impact of COVID-19 on the Global
Innovation Community

section of industries methodology, to learn about the
COVID-19

As COVID-19 hit the world causing chaos and disruption,
process, or professionals who had insight into their
new layout after disruption. In order to better understand

carried out in April and May 2020.

organisation, including small enterprises, using a cross

Based on the
clear acceleration in digital transformation where 52%

105

106

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.20
(Figure 5.18).
Digital transformation has allowed their organisations to
change internal processes, respond to market changes,

markets beyond their primary market sector. The top

percentage, 36%, embraced the opportunity to go after
(Figure 5.19).

and learning. It should also be noted that this high

The

after countries open up for more mobility.

1

Science, technology, engineering, and math.
Does not include any form of commercial-transportation jobs, such as heavy trucking and lorry driving (which is included in the “production” job cluster).

2
3

Figure 5.14.

Chinn, Klier, Stern, & Tesfu, 2020)

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Includes household employment.

1
2

vocational educators are considered essential occupations.

Figure 5.15. Vulnerable jobs in Europe by

1

vocational educators are considered essential occupations.
Includes household employment.

2

Figure 5.16. Vulnerable jobs in Europe by

(Chinn, Klier, Stern, & Tesfu, 2020)

107

108

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

1

Figure 5.17.

(Chinn, Klier, Stern, & Tesfu, 2020)

Figure 5.18.

COVID-19,

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.19.

Figure 5.20.

109

110

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

researchers decided to seize the opportunity and work
to the community and the industry during the pandemic.
This was supported by emergency research funds and
grants of almost 100 million EGP announced by Egypt’s

Figure 5.21.

Impact of COVID-19 on Innovation in
Egyptian Universities
As

what the community really needs, and from the industry’s
ability to adopt. This is because of the gap that currently
industry.

started re-strategizing to remain in operation while
technologies, researchers, and students. Here are a few
their ICT infrastructure and upskilling their human capital

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

medical equipment start-up.

•

Arab Academy for Science & Technology and

a dynamic smart dashboard that displays
statistics related to COVID-19 cases, and

•

Ain

Shams,

Mansoura,

Nile,

and

Tanta

surgical gowns, surgical masks, and face
shields.

shield, and dental aerosol shield funnel.

•

Ain Shams, Benha, Cairo, Mansoura, and Tanta

111

112

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

performed successful clinical trials on using
blood plasma for COVID-19 treatment.

•

Arab Academy of Science & Technology

concept for a COVID-19 application to help
healthcare professionals automatically screen
potential COVID-19 suspects using Chest
X-rays.

a complete Telemedicine solution to help
transform Ain Shams Hospitals digitally
to its patients across different specializes. They
that follows up with COVID-19 self-isolated
suspects and patients daily, and connects
healthcare professionals when needed, and
accordingly reducing the pressure on hospital
infrastructure.

hand sanitizers.

Fogging Sanitizer, to be used in sanitizing
hospital rooms, wards, and halls.

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure
5.22.

Figure 5.22.

COVID-19

because an
will react, they will most likely transform and either remain
within the walls of their campuses, as they only
reached

into the market, more elements need to be built and
connected in our industrial ecosystem.
The Job Market Post COVID-19
long complete or partial lockdown, each market sector

cases, this will impact the needed talents by the market,
and should affect how students select their majors &
job
market.
1. High Tech, Electronics, and Communications
COVID-19 has forced people to apply social
distancing, it has consequentially also urged
people to digitalize. This has accelerated
digital transformation across all market
sectors, pushing the demand for technical
and communication solutions. This surge in

Each market sector was affected differently, and they

2. Construction

Consumers in different countries were polled to
understand their sentiments during the COVID-19
pandemic. The general conclusion is that citizens from

Company, 2020), as shown in Figure 5.23 and Figure
5.24
instances). This shows that despite the fact that many

accordingly, public spending will be impacted but not as

impact consumer’s decision to buy real estate.

a work from home approach, many small
businesses may opt out from renting an
Employees who had relocated to work at a
accommodation to a cheaper location if they
would be working remotely. Accordingly, other

shown in Figure 5.25 and Figure 5.26.
Assuming that Egypt follows the same public sentiment
as China and India, both being emerging economies
spending patterns will change in the short term. This is a

segment at least in the near future. Architects
and designers working for this sector, will be

113

114

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.23.

1

Source: Mckinsey & Company

Figure 5.24.

COVID-19 outbreak? Rated from 1 very optimistic to 6 very pessimistic

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

good digital skills & are already mastering many
the adoption of new technologies that can help
such as BIM processes and platforms.
3. Manufacturing
The manufacturing sector has taken a big blow
during the COVID-19 era, and as countries

Also, to maintain social distancing during
manufacturing, factories should start utilizing
this opportunity in allocating its workforce in

regain throughput, and help support old supply

manufacturing technologies of Industry 4.0,
including digital designs and product lifecycle

Herring, 2020). Accordingly, countries like Egypt
that had relied on importing many of its products,

administrators, and designers that may be
inclined to work remotely need to embrace
and strengthen their digital skills using the
proper tools for remote design collaboration,

by imported supplies, and start manufacturing
with the proper support from academia and

Q: How long do you believe you need to adjust your routines, given the current coronavirus (COVID-19) situation, before things return back to normal in your
country (e.g., government lifts restrictions on events / travel)?
COVID-19) situation?
Source: Mckinsey & Company

1

2

Figure 5.25. Financial impacts of

115

116

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

4. Education

students will start reconsider which schools to
join based on reputation, quality, and pricing,
noting that the campus itself and location may
no longer be a comparison point.
5. Health

their digital transformation strategies, train
their teachers and professors on embracing

resources, such as hospitals and doctors,
while responding to the sudden hike in

business models. Public

will need to re-strategize and rebuild, in order
to reinforce their infrastructure and human

channels may not feel a lot of change in

accelerate their digital transformation, adopt
new technologies, use ecommerce solutions,
as well as telemedicine platforms, in order to

1

Source: Mckinsey & Company

Figure 5.26.

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

human resources will need to be trained to
upgrade their digital literacy.
announced for the months April to September,
6. Retail
June 2020, the retail sector faced tremendous

were able to adopt quickly and change their
operational model allowing more e-commerce

to slowly start picking up in July, and with
the assumption that the COVID-19 would
be contained by September, international
tourists may start returning by Q3’2020.
Those working in this sector will need to be
trained on maintaining hygienic standards and
using digital marketing to attract tourists that

operation with minimum losses, and some
precautions are applied at their targeted
eases in July 2020, the retail sector will start
operating again but with more operational
restrictions to ensure social distancing and

and enriching their online fronts. This will allow
them to access a larger pool of customers and
compensate the losses they had accrued from
their physical stores. In addition to adopting
new technologies, they will need to upskill their
workforce with digital skills.
7. Tourism
The Tourism sector was hit hard in Q1’2020.

Figure 5.27.

it had reached in Q4’2019 before Q4’2021
(Figure 5.27).
8. Transportation
the heightened fear of going out, the withincity and intra-city transportation sector will
probably keep struggling till the pandemic is

June’2020 period. Accordingly, transportation

117

118

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

companies

that

focused

on

commuting
business

arising societal problems arising in these communities.
from early May to support these communities using

model. This will need some dynamic tuning
in their business modelling, as well as in their
operations that might need to be hooked up
allowing them to integrate with e-commerce
and m-commerce platforms as required. Such

5.3 Policies Serving Societal,
Employability and Industry Needs,

hiring to ensure a workforce with the proper
digital skills to support managing the new
operational mode.
9. Media & Entertainment
media and entertainment companies worked on

outputs, making sure that all their outputs are geared
industry, and economy in their

different consumption channels used by their
clients. Media & Entertainment companies need
labs that can be later commercialised and introduced to
that can be used and monetised in many ways.
and AI tools to help them predict trends and
capitalise on them.

Social Impact of COVID-19

industry and
better empathy with market needs, as will be described
in section Part 3.

COVID-19, and reduced or eliminated income. As seen
by the statistics, shown in Figure 5.28
with the highest number of COVID-19 cases and highest
density of patients was Cairo. Cairo was also the

Figure
5.29
was not only that they had a lot of people falling sick, but
were also going through a tough economic situation due
to the Tourism coming to a complete halt, with Tourism

need to accelerate their Digital Transformation process.

hooked up with a dynamic content library, a powerful AI
& analytics engine, and connected to a smart campus
infrastructure. This is to enable students to be able to

communicate with colleagues and professors, attend

infection density.
COVID-19

Employees should be able to conduct most of their

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.28. Geographic distribution of

Figure 5.29.
One of the biggest shortcomings facing almost all Egyptian
companies, factories, schools, hospitals, farms, banks

help of those IT tools (Figure 5.30).

this data is kept in isolated silos within the entity. The

119

120

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.30. Digital transformation efforts in the Ministry of Higher Education &

and planners to make properly informed decisions.

transformation that will require many employees in the
st
century skills that
include digital skills among other set of skills, to match
the new
take this opportunity to utilise its talented workforce, its

and used in planning and decision making. They also
need to create the needed alliances, as described in Part
2 and 4 to be able to share its data and acquire data
from different market players, community members, and
industry sectors.
efforts (Figure 5.31 and Figure 5.32).

5.3.1 Digital Literacy
As seen from the changes in the job market and the

for them to be graduate and get hired in a digitally
teaching assistants, professors, researchers, and top
management need to be trained on all digital tools as

5.3.3 Upskilling through Lifelong
Learning Programmes
technologies such as AI, Data Analytics, Blockchain,
technology professionals will need upskilling so
that they remain equipped with the latest technologies

described earlier.
knowledge & skills beyond their regular undergraduate
lifelong learning

5.3.2
job market will go through an acute

or through its partners.

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.31.

Figure 5.32.

121

122

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

5.3.4 Consider the Change in the

chances to work while balancing between work
6. No ‘Dress Code’:

through research and

7. Flexible working Hours: Freelancers usually

during any time of the day.
These new employment models are now more popular

need for only a limited duration until the tasks needed are
completed, and with the new remote working models,
they can hire the best freelancers based anywhere in
the world. This opens tremendous opportunities for our
graduates to freelance for companies anywhere in the

for regular full-time jobs, but also for the possibility of
freelancing anywhere in the world. Freelancing may be a
good option for many working professionals at least for a
part of their career journey, but they need to understand
the pros and cons for such working arrangement well.

1. Dynamism:
switch between companies, one project after
the other, to try different market sectors, and

by freelancers, and it will be up to them to decide if

1. Feeling isolated.
new contracts.
4. Juggling multiple clients.

7. No one to back you the freelancer up in case of
illness or injury.

troubleshooting technology, keeping track of

structure.

and with no strings attached
2. Lower cost: Freelancers just need a laptop and

5.3.5 Drive more Interaction with the
Market and Industry

business needs.
3. Drive for Improvement: Freelancers are

job market statistics
and share that with their students to better inform them
about the job market forecasts. This is needed to help
students make better choices in the majors they choose,

them, self-learn as competition is high in the
freelancing market, and work on enhancing
their network. Accordingly, freelancers tend to
4. Freedom:
freedom to terminate their relationship with
5. Working from anywhere: Freelancers can
work from home or the beach, as long as they

that they graduate with the skills and knowledge needed
by the job market. This will allow for earlier redistribution
of students among majors, reducing the gaps between
academia and the job market.

with the community, market, and industry. This will allow

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

feedback for its processes, curricula, methodologies,
dynamic planning entities with more agility that can
take quicker decisions regarding starting or terminating
certain educational programmes, research projects, and

and tech parks, but more will be needed to allow public

community needs. Such continuous dialogue allows for
empathy & understanding of market needs and will allow
the economy.

5.3.6 Design New Business Models
business models to help combat

5.4 National Innovation Network
Nation”, also known as a “Knowledge Economy”, to be
able to satisfy its needs, continue to play its regional

sectors need to be eliminated allowing for more dialogue
and collaboration. One of the key factors for entities to be

respond to and absorb market shocks.

5.3.7 Derive Needed Legislature
change needed legislation for them to transform into

Figure 5.33.

Figure 5.33.

123

124

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

centres, society centres and industry clusters that would

Conduct periodic market research to collect and
assess societal needs and challenges through their
partnerships with local NGOs and MoSS.
gatherings and dialogues discussing ongoing

strong engagement of citizens.

University Innovation Lab (UiL)

-

Connect social entrepreneurs and community
especially those seeking new technologies, needed
solutions, and workforce.

and discussion panels shedding light on the
industry collaboration,
market trends, and industry needs.

Government Innovation Lab (GiL)

industry through dialogues, industry mentorship
programmes, and technology transfer.
industry, community,

the way we address and understand traditional policies

and market needs.

and entrepreneurs.

different stages & progress.

co-participate in the design of public policies, with the

-

Scan for and identify key issues, priorities, and tasks.
Bring together all stakeholders to discuss
solutions.

preincubate and incubate industry collaboration
projects and start-ups.
Social Innovation Lab (SiL)

Egyptian communities and societies. These social

-

Test and prototype solutions.

Industry Innovation Labs (IiL)
Each industrial sectorial members should work together

work, or health.

located at the sectorial chambers or industrial unions. The

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

-

consumers, and
Scan for and identify urgent needs, issues, and tasks.

best products that satisfy customers’ needs,
while making business sense to allow them to
done in collaboration with sectorial IIL.
B. Technology Innovation Labs:

market products.
testing, and prototyping.
form a start-up.

5.5 Wrap-up: Innovation Framework to
Strengthen the Egyptian Market

customers and technology researchers to help

Accordingly, a complete ecosystem is needed to
identify these needs, design products to satisfy them,
manufacture, then distribute them to outlets where
consumer can buy them. This ecosystem, shown in

concepts and testing them with a consumer
focus group. Most
work on products from the early stages of

that satisfy customers’ needs. These ideas

C. Design Centres:
A. Trading Companies: those who conduct
continuous market research to identify potential
clients, their needs, and problems. The

Figure 5.34.
academia, and industry

Design centres work as an enabling agent that

125

126

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

be handed to manufacturing entities. Design
centre professionals usually utilize their design
skills and tools to mobilize a different design
sequence, such as design-for-manufacturability

updated data.

attained. These designs are then prototyped
and taken through a different set of lab and
the needed goods instead and then distribute them to

part of product manufacturing companies.
D. Manufacturing Entities: are those with the
needed manufacturing equipment, technicians,
and industrial & production engineers, to take

chains.
Accordingly, this blueprint aims to encourage

and optimise them for quality, reliability, cost and
platform with the needed backend logistics, that would
shipped to the market. Manufacturing entities
sector they belong to, type of products they

in Figure 5.35.

E. Distributors: are intermediary companies
that distribute products from traders and
that sell them to end customers. Distributors
usually work on building a strong relationship
with retail businesses to be able to distribute

better response to market needs as posted by trading
companies. The output designs will then be connected

in a timely manner. Distributors also own
warehouses to temporarily store products

Such a platform, which would be connected to the

surges in demand. Distributors design their
distribution lines, silos, and strategies to

deeper step towards Industry 4.0.

Figure 5.35.

Egyptian industry

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Innovation Framework to strengthen community
projects
Ministry
Egypt has been going from one crisis to another for
centuries, placing tremendous amounts of pressure
communities are usually the ones who suffer the most.

of Higher Education and
to participate and design campaigns in collaboration
with local NGOs. This will lead to better coordinated
capable to address societal needs. This will also help

to try and reduce the effects of these crisis on these
groups and on the public in general, but these efforts are
not enough. This is where the community efforts &

as their soft skills, will enable researchers to participate
in implementing their theories and knowledge, and will

coordinated efforts led by society workers or NGOs.

by-product of the collaboration and integration to be

Innovation Framework to Strengthen Public Policy
Making
huge numbers of students, professors, and researchers
that sometimes coordinate and participate in medical,
especially those seeking internships, research projects
or community projects, complain that their abilities,
knowledge, and efforts are underutilised.

Laws and regulations, are meant to be static, yet, they
these laws, regulations, and policies, efforts should be
peers and stakeholders, is essential. This is the case all

To better address this societal need gap, this blueprint

shown in Figure 5.36.

Figure 5.36.

community projects

127

128

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

market &
Income Sharing Agreement

Investing in Students: Student Loans

could be directed towards real estate, a certain industry,
the stock-market, or any other market sector. One of the

The current higher education system enrols a large
other countries, is the Income Sharing Agreement. An

job
market needs. The market has been witnessing a big
that usually graduate from technical high schools and
& Training -TVET schools).
One of the suggested solutions to these problems,
while increasing it for technical & Technology focused

enrolment to non-

funds. The drawback would be the inability of those
who wish to continue their higher education but lack
the funds, of doing so. In such case, and like in many
student loan programme can

the graduate’s salary, for a certain number of years, as

which is becoming more popular. If properly designed

business models.

1.
2.
3.
4.

Lower rates and fees
Students do not need a co-signer
More options for pausing payments
Less interest accrues on subsidised loans

6. More time before student loan defaults
7. Students do not need good credit to consolidate
9. Guaranteed loan cancellation if a student die.
For the National Student Loan Programme to be
developed,
and requirements. This Student Loan Programme would

Policies for Universities Serving Societal

Figure 5.37.

129

Conclusion

6. Conclusion
The
the early 20th century. The pandemic started from the
far east at the end of 2019 and quickly spread to the
rest of the world, putting it on lockdown mode since
lockdown in most countries, all market sectors were

information networks, Management Information System
E-learning, Digital Libraries,
and ICT training.

carried out by establishing centralised, permanent units
in both the

economy in general.
The purpose of this blueprint is to showcase the role

This unit offers ICT infrastructure to the higher education
sector and spreads the online learning culture. The

between graduates and the
online courses, enhancing ICT Capacity Building, and
hitting the market and societal communities, leading to
the educational business process. Meanwhile, this unit
change in the market dynamics, signals are arising that
show us that we need to adjust our educational system
sectors that show potential growth. Public awareness
needs to be raised so they can realise the importance

During Phase II, the focus was on positioning Egypt as a
higher education regional hub utilising ICT in transforming
the Ministry of Higher Education and

the possible job they seek.
This blueprint tackles four parts after the introduction
and ends with the present conclusion. The introduction

application of the online assessment in higher education,

implementing before the pandemic and the ongoing
displayed the

higher education transformation journey to online
education during the last decade.

after the academic life goes back to normal. Finally, the

industry.
The second part
COVID-19
pandemic. In this part, the higher education era before

COVID-19
pandemic happening, we witnessed an acceleration
of the education reform agenda. COVID-19 can be an
opportunity for countries to upgrade and accelerate
their reform action plans.
COVID-19
alignment strategy. The alignment strategy is composed

the period from 2005 and up till 2015, and Phase II
started in 2015 and continued till 2020. During Phase
establishing a robust, standards-based infrastructure,
which included hardware, software, associated
global

of ICT in the different aspects of education and research
areas. In line with other studies, the use of ICT ensured

worldwide

131

132

Conclusion

ranking.

reputation, aiming for better global recognition. The
ranking
and its elements which consist of students, alumni, and
of education and academic reputation. During online
webinars, the team constructed a policy that tackles
the research, teaching, employability, and international
networking.
The Third Part here discussed a multi-lateral
was prepared to assess the ongoing teaching and
learning strategies during the lockdown. This multi-lateral

and electronic signatures, the reform process for post
graduate administration, foreign staff recruitment policies,
online education

The second pillar focuses on redesigning the teaching,
learning, and

in the area of teaching methodologies and assessment
of graduate attributes and competencies is essential to
ensure the skills set needed for our young generation,
matched that of the current job market. Actions are also
online

the current situation of distance learning and identify
weaknesses and strengths. The
methods and how to deal with future crises. The
purpose of this
of distance learning during the pandemic. This
helps in constructing a suitable policy to deal with the
consequence of COVID-19 on education and the learning
process. This
the current status of distance education in Egyptian
members, administrators and management. This

and institution’s handling of the crisis. Following this, the

The Fourth Part
transformation of the higher education sector toward a
pillar considers the alignment of policies and regulations
to embed the use of ICT in the teaching and learning
processes, as well as in the education institutions
management systems. Quality teaching and learning
structure for the bylaws and for the assessment methods

in the core of the education process, and with online
assessment techniques
the staff with smart platforms and intelligent tools will

The third pillar goes deeper, tackling how
is handling the challenges facing the research strategy
due to COVID-19.
COVID-19 on the
education, health, and wellbeing sectors. This policy
pandemic

disciplines.

an effort to enhance
researchers and their peers, locally and globally. Another
Arabic journals and dissertations released from Egyptian
ranking. This policy
pillar will continuously work on fostering the research
direction in different areas of specialisations towards
multi-disciplinary outputs.
The fourth pillar of this framework focused on
Empowering Human Capital as the core asset for all

education institutes will require guidelines and policies
needed to ensure that the human capital ecosystem is
for the proper implementation of the online education
systems, policies need to redesign undergraduate and

process of international students, the use of blockchain

COVID-19 pandemic.
The pillar considers three main types of

Conclusion

For IT Staff, legislations are needed to support a clear

long-term actions. Some of these actions aimed to ensure
safety by social distancing alongside hygienic practices,
sanitisations, and

programme is needed to support the integration of

small
classrooms.
Finally, the seventh policy pillar focused on strategies

need to be integrated and supported to be prepared
with all the needed soft and social skills needed for their
future careers. To this end, there is a pressing need to
human capital

the crisis. The pandemic has forced us to consider
the emotional intelligence element while messaging
human capital during the crisis. This policy pillar adapts
communication strategies start with team selection, and
the spokes-persons. Then comes the importance of data
gathering and information collection about the issue at
choosing the proper methods and channels to reach
a broader target audience, the timely responses, and
methods of information dissemination.

few years.

Finally, the Fifth Part of this blueprint focused on
the impact of COVID-19 on the market, industry and

such as the healthcare sector, sanitation sector, and
the transformation priorities based on the current
requirements posed by
need to assess their DX maturity and readiness to ensure

the

In addition, DX implementation must be realised
COVID-19 era.
structures and connects business, application, data,
and technologies to support the desired outcomes. This

COVID-19 on

industry,

labs across the different elements in our ecosystem,
connecting them, and integrating their efforts through the

pillar

the sixth
social distancing

by recommendations for the physical distancing plan and
implementing a hybrid instruction mode. The suggested
methods ranged between short term, medium-term, and

133

134

Works Cited

Works Cited

3061.

impact#

MacKinsey & Comany.

Ethics of Care. Planning Theory &Practice, 1-9.

world

Works Cited

COVID-19? McKinsey & Company.

182-208.

comprehensible-lancashire-academic-how-any-lockdown-lifting-messages-should-be-communicated-2847762

19-crisis

during-a-crisis

hurt-online-learning

135

136

Works Cited

impact of

conditions-snapshot-june-2020-mckinsey-global-

and Company.

COVID-19.

Works Cited

COVID-19.

Awarding Bodies.

and blended learning).

137

138

Index

Index

A

E

Arabic journals 76, 77, 132
assessment techniques 6, 61, 64, 65, 67, 68, 69,
132

educational system 4, 8, 131
Egyptian industry 126
E-learning 8, 17, 18, 51, 52, 57, 61, 81, 82, 131,
135, 137
electronics 88, 113
Employability 16, 24, 25, 26, 42, 44, 47, 95, 118,
132
Entertainment 118

B
best practice frameworks 83
blockchain 64, 79, 120, 132, 134
business models 116, 118, 123, 128

F
C

communication messages 92
community projects 127

funding calls 72, 132

H
human capital 6, 9, 57, 77, 78, 89, 110, 132, 133

COVID-19 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 29, 33, 34, 35,
38, 42, 44, 45, 48, 49, 54, 55, 59, 61, 62, 63, 64,
65, 70, 72, 73, 81, 82, 89, 91, 95, 98, 99, 101, 102,
104, 105, 108, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116,
117, 118, 119, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137

I
Income Sharing Agreement 13, 128
industry 8, 13, 16, 24, 84, 95, 98, 101, 103, 104,
105, 107, 110, 113, 115, 118, 120, 122, 124, 125,
126, 128, 131, 133, 136

D
J
digital literacy 117, 120
Digital Transformation 6, 8, 9, 13, 17, 23, 33, 55,
57, 63, 64, 78, 79, 81, 82, 83, 105, 106, 113, 116,
118, 120, 131, 133
disciplines 4, 23, 30, 45, 49, 50, 69, 72, 75, 76,
132
dissertations 18, 72, 76, 132
DX Enterprise 84

job market 8, 16, 69, 70, 80, 95, 113, 120, 122,
128, 131, 132, 133

K
Knowledge Economy 123

Index

L

S
sanitisation 6, 44, 57, 88, 133

Learning, Teaching and Assessment Techniques 64
legislations 16, 78, 133
Legislature 123
lifelong learning 60, 120

M
Management Information Systems 8, 13, 17, 22

131
mobility models 6, 80
24, 61, 65, 67, 70, 71, 72, 74, 75, 76, 79, 80, 82,
83, 87, 88, 89, 92, 95, 123, 124, 126, 127, 128,
131, 132

Authority 12, 13, 70, 72, 110
18, 31, 59, 63, 64, 70, 71, 80, 81, 110, 120, 127,
131, 132
small classrooms 89, 133
social distancing 16, 72, 87, 88, 89, 113, 115,
117, 133, 134
Social Impact 118
spokespeople 91, 92
staff capabilities 77, 79
STIFA 12, 13, 70, 72, 74, 110
Student Loan 128
student loan programme 128

O

online education 4, 5, 6, 15, 31, 33, 34, 45, 48,
51, 54, 56, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 67, 69, 81, 116,
131, 132, 136

P

post graduate education 16, 63
Public Policy 127, 129

40, 42, 44, 48, 54, 55, 98, 105, 106, 114, 115,
116, 131, 132, 134, 135, 136, 137

T
teaching methods 30, 65, 66
technical capabilities 79
technology 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24, 30,
40, 59, 63, 64, 70, 71, 72, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84,
86, 87, 92, 106, 110, 111, 112, 113, 120, 122,
124, 125, 128, 131, 134, 135
transportation 79, 89, 95, 106, 117, 136

ranking 8, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26, 74, 76, 89, 131, 132,
134, 137

U

139

Social media website:

Contact info:

LEADING OUT OF ADVERSITY POLICIES OF HIGHER EDUCATION FOR POST-COVID-19 PANDEMIC 2020

Leading out of Adversity: Policies of Higher Education for PostCOVID-19 Pandemic

THE EGYPTIAN MINISTRY OF
HIGHER EDUCATION AND
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

2020

